
November 16, 2023 

Dean McClure 
Petroleum Specialist 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
(505) 476-3471

Re: 
Sec.-T-R:  
County: 
Wells: 

Lease: 

Stray Cat 8 CTB 5
8-23S-32E
Lea Co., New Mexico
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 303H, STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 304H, GATO GRANDE 9-4 FED COM 301H

NMNM018848, NMNM126065, NMNM062223, NMNM098826, NMNM098192
Agreements: 2 Bone Spring CAs Approved; 1 Bone Spring CA Pending 
Pool: [53800] SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING

[97933] WC-025 G-07 S233204D; BONE SPRING

Dear Mr. McClure: 

Please find attached the commingle application for the Central Tank Battery of the aforementioned 
wells. This is application is necessary due to multiple pools and multiple Communitization Agreements 
and Leases. 

The working interest, royalty interest and overriding royalty interest owners are not identical. 

A copy of the submitted Bureau of Land Management application is attached.

Subsequently drilled wells that produce from the subject pools within the project areas approved by this 
order may be added to this commingling authority by submittal of a Sundry Notice to the Engineering 
Bureau in Santa Fe. 

Should you have any questions or need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at (405) 
552-3513.

Sincerely, 

Shayda Omoumi
Regulatory Compliance Professional 

Enclosures 

Devon Energy Corporation 
333 West Sheridan Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5010 
Phone (405) 552-3513



Revised March 23, 2017 

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

   ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 

        NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
-  Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND 

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Applicant: OGRID Number: 
Well Name: 
Pool:    

API:
Pool Code: 

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL   NSP(PROJECT AREA)   NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name 

Date 

 Phone Number 

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 

Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. 6137
Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com & Gato Grande 9-4 Fed Com Wells - Multiple - See Attached  

WC-025 G-07 S233204D; BONE SPRING & SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING

x

Shayda Omoumi

11/16/2023

405-552-3513

shayda.omoumi@dvn.com

 

Multiple - See Attached

x

X

[97933] & [53800]



Devon Energy Production Co., LP
333 W Sheridan Avenue, Oklahoma City, OK 73102

x
x

x

X

Regulatory Compliance Professional 11/16/2023

Shayda Omoumi 405-552-3513

shayda.omoumi@dvn.com

See attached

X
X

X
X



Devon ‐ General 

Allocation Methodology  

PRORATED ALLOCATION 
GAS ALLOCATION 
Each well has a Wellhead Allocation (WH ALLOC) meter and a Gas Lift Injection (GL INJ) meter. The CTB 
has a commingled gas Meter (BATT ALLOC or 3rd Party Sales) that measures the volume of gas that 
leaves the CTB, this meter would be considered the FMP. Any Buy Back meter that measures off‐lease 
gas coming on lease used for gas lift injection from the gathering line would be considered an FMP.   

1. Buyback is the volume of off‐lease gas used for gas lift, compression fuel, and well injection.

2. Net Well Production is base amount of production not used for gas lift and is calculated by
subtracting gas lift injection (GL INJ) volume from the wellhead allocation (WH ALLOC) meter

reading.

3. Lease use gas is allocated by theoretical % for each well * total amount of lease use volume.

4. Theoretical % used for the allocation of production/sales is calculated by dividing the Net Well

Production volume for each well into the sum of the Net Well Production.

5. Net CTB Gas is Battery Allocation (BATT ALLOC) or 3rd Party Sales meter measuring commingled

CTB gas less any Buy Back. All off lease Buy Back will be metered as an FMP and netted out of
the BATT ALLOC FMP metered volume to derive both the Total Net FMP and total Net CTB
production.

6. Theoretical % for each well is multiplied by the Net CTB Gas.

7. HP Flare is volume of gas flared from the CTB, allocated to wells by Theoretical % for each well *
HP FL volume.

8. VRU measures the gas that flashes from the ultra‐low‐pressure separator (ULPS) and is piped in
upstream of the commingled CTB BATT ALLOC meter. The VRU volume will be allocated based
on the same allocation methodology applied for WH ALLOC allocated gas.

9. Allocated Production is all gas produced by CTB and is calculated by adding Total Net FMP

Volumes+ HP Flare + Lease Use.

OIL ALLOCATION  



Devon ‐ General 

Each well has an oil meter measuring the volume of oil produced by the well. This volume is used as the 
allocation point to prorate Allocated Production and Total Sales Volume (FMP) back to each well.   

1. Allocated production is volume of oil produced by the CTB and is calculated by Ending Tank
Inventory + Pipeline LACT (FMP) – Beginning Tank Inventory.

2. Available oil for sale is calculated by Pipeline LACT (FMP) + Beginning Tank Inventory.

3. Theoretical % is calculated by dividing each oil meter volume into the sum of oil meters.

4. The Theoretical % available for sale is the well sales available divided by the total available sales.

5. Total Sales Volume is the volume of oil sold through the FMP meter

6. Beginning Inventory comes from previous accounting period’s Ending Inventory for each well.

7. Ending Inventory for each well is calculated by multiplying the theoretical production % by total
ending inventory.

WATER ALLOCATION 
Each well has a water meter measuring the volume of water produced by the well. This volume is used 
as the allocation point to prorate Allocated Production and Total Transferred Volume back to each well.  

1. CTB Allocated production is volume of water produced by the CTB and is calculated by Ending
Tank Inventory + Water Transfer – Beginning Tank Inventory.

2. CTB Available Water to Transfer is calculated by Water Transfer + Tank Inventory.

3. Theoretical % is calculated by dividing each water meter volume into the sum of the water
meters.

4. The Theoretical % available for transfer for each well is the well production available divided the
total Available water.

5. Total Transfer Volume is the volume of water metered by the water transfer meter.

6. Beginning Inventory comes from previous accounting period’s allocated Ending Inventory for
each well.

7. Ending Inventory for each well is calculated by multiplying the theoretical production % by total
ending inventory.



APPLICATION FOR CENTRAL TANK BATTERY/OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES, & STORAGE 

Per 43 CFR 3173.14 (a)(1)(i-iv) - (i) Federal lease, unit PA, or CA, where each lease, unit PA, or CA proposed for 
commingling has 100 percent Federal mineral interest, the same fixed royalty rate and, and the same revenue 
distribution 

Proposal for Stray Cat 8 CTB 5 
Devon Energy Production Company, LP is requesting approval for a Pool/Lease Commingle for the following wells: 

CA: Approved NMNM138943; Leases: NMNM-018848 (12.5%), NMNM-126065 (12.5%), NMNM-062223 (12.5%), NMNM-098826 (12.5%) 

Well Name API Location Pool 

Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 303H 3002551258 A-17-23S-32E - 325 FNL & 295 FEL [53800] SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING 

CA: Approved NMNM138944; Leases: NMNM-018848 (12.5%), NMNM-126065 (12.5%), NMNM-062223 (12.5%), NMNM-098826 (12.5%) 
Well Name API Location Pool 

Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 304H 3002551256 A-17-23S-32E - 325 FNL & 265 FEL [53800] SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING 

CA: Pending W2W2 of Sec 9 and Lot 4, SWNW, & W2SW of Sec 4 Bone Spring CA; Leases: NMNM-126065 (12.5%), NMNM-098192 
(12.5%) 
Well Name API Location Pool 
Gato Grande 9-4 Fed Com 
301H 3002551260 A-17-23S-32E - 325 FNL & 235 FEL [97933] WC-025 G-07 S233204D; BONE SPRING 

CA: 
Attached is the proposed federal CA allocation method for leases in each CA. 

Approved Bone Spring CA NMNM138943: W2E2 of Sec 8 and Lot 2, SWNE, & W2SE of Sec 5, T-23-S, R-32-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico, Bone Spring Formation 

Approved Bone Spring CA NMNM138944: E2E2 of Sec 8 and Lot 1, SENE, & E2SE of Sec 5, T-23-S, R-32-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico, Bone Spring Formation 

Pending Bone Spring CA: W2W2 of Sec 9 and Lot 4, SWNW, & W2SW of Sec 4, T-23-S, R-32-E, Lea County, New 
Mexico, Bone Spring Formation 

Oil & Gas metering: 

The Stray Cat 8 CTB 5 central tank battery is in E/2, SE/4, S8, T23S, R32E in Lea County, New Mexico. 

Each well flows to its own 3-Phase Separator where the full well stream is separated into independent 
gas, oil, and water streams.  

3-Phase gas flows through an independent and designated orifice meter for rate allocation. The gas
then flows into a manifold where it is combined with gas from other 3-Phases. The combined stream
flows into the 2-Phase Separator(s) for further conditioning. The conditioned gas stream flows through
an orifice meter(s) for Federal Measurement Point/Sales/Royalty Payment.



3-Phase oil flows through an independent and designated Coriolis meter for rate allocation. The oil
then flows into a manifold where it is combined with oil from other 3-Phases. The combined stream
flows into the Heater Treater(s) for further conditioning and then into one of the oil tanks for storage.
The stored oil is pumped into a LACT unit for Federal Measurement Point/Sales/Royalty Payment.

Flash gas from oil conditioning and from the water and oil tanks is recovered using compression (VRU). 
The recovered gas flows through a designated orifice meter for rate allocation. 

3-Phase water flows through an independent and designated magnetic meter for rate allocation. The
water then flows into a manifold where it is combined with water from other 3-Phases.The combined
stream flows into one of the water tanks for storage.

The central tank battery has three oil tanks and three water tanks that all wells utilize. All wells have 
one common gas delivery point(s) on location and one common oil delivery point(s) (LACT) on or 
directly adjacent to location. 

Secondary recovery will utilize recycled or buyback gas for gas lift. The gas is compressed and flows 
through and individual orifice meter to each wellhead. 

Well Name Individual Meters 
Gas Allocation Oil Allocation Water Allocation 

GATO GRANDE 9-4 FED COM 301H DVN / * DVN / * DVN / * 
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 303H DVN / * DVN / * DVN / * 
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 304H DVN / * DVN / * DVN / * 

Common Meters 
VRU Allocation DVN / * 
Gas FMP DCP / * 
Oil FMP ENLINK / * 

Meter Owner / Serial Number: 
* Meter serial numbers to be provided after construction of facility.

The total of all oil sales meters will be allocated to each well based on the oil allocation meter located downstream of 
each well’s 3-phase separator. Devon will continue to operate and maintain the Coriolis Meter per BLM applicable 
regulations, notwithstanding further guidance from the local BLM in regards to proving the Coriolis Meter to meet 
applicable BLM standards. The total of all gas sales meters will be allocated to each well based on the gas allocation 
meter located downstream of each well’s 3-phase separator and the VRU allocation meter. The VRU allocation meter 
volumes will be allocated to each well based on the oil allocation meter of each well. The BLM and OCD will be 
notified of any future changes to the facilities. 

Process and Flow Descriptions: 
 The flow of produced fluids is described above and shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagram, along with a 
description of each vessel and map which shows the lease boundaries, location of wells, facility, and gas sales meter. 

The proposed commingling will maximize the ultimate recovery of oil and/or gas from the federal leases and 
will reduce environmental impacts by minimizing surface disturbance and emissions. The proposed 
commingling will reduce operating expenses, as well as, not adversely affect federal royalty income, 
production accountability, or the distribution of royalty. 



Devon Energy Production Company, LP understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any 
right-of-way or construction rights not granted by the lease instrument. 

The proposed commingling is appropriate based on the BLM’s guidance in IM NMPO 2013-02 & 43 CFR 
3173.14.  NMOCD Notice Variance Requested: Devon Energy Production Company, LP request approval to add 
new leases and pools and/or new wells producing from the authorized leases and pools. Devon Energy 
Production Company, LP request approval to only notice the interest owners of new leases and pools to be 
added via amendment (reference rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC) 

Working, royalty, and overriding interest owners have been notified of this proposal via certified mail. 

Date: 11/16/2023 
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Sweet 2079 44.6 2959 1390
Sweet 1909 44.6 2669 1390
Sweet 1906 44.6 2684 1390

Signed: Date: 11/16/2023

Printed Name: Title: BOPD Oil Gravity 
@ 60° MCFPD Dry BTU

5894.0 44.6 8312.0 1390.0

Regulatory Compliance Professional

Economic Justification Report
Stray Cat 8 CTB 5

Type

*These calcualtions are based off of offset well
production and are only a proposal*

GATO GRANDE 9-4 FED COM 301H*
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 303H*
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 304H*

Shayda Omoumi

NMNM062223 - 12.5%
NMNM062223 - 12.5%
NMNM062223 - 12.5%

Economic Combined Production

NMNM126065 - 12.5%
NMNM126065 - 12.5%
NMNM126065 - 12.5%

There are no material quality differences in oil production from the wells in this application, therefore there will be no impact on the royalty value from an oil marketing perspective.  

Dry BTURoyalty 
Rate

Fed Lease 3
(if applicable)

Royalty 
Rate BOPD Oil Gravity 

@ 60° MCFPDWell Name & Number Royalty 
RateFed Lease 1 Fed Lease 2

(if applicable)

NMNM018848 - 12.5%
NMNM018848 - 12.5%
NMNM098192 - 12.5%

Fed Lease 4
(if applicable)

Royalty 
Rate

NMNM098826 - 12.5%
NMNM098826 - 12.5%

#Devon - General
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Federal/Federal

COMMUNITIZATION AGREEMENT

Contract No. 1v ~ N ~ ~ 3 ~ 9 y~

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into as of the date shown in Section 10 hereof by and

between the parties subscribing, ratifying, or consenting hereto, such Parties being hereinafter

referred to as "parties hereto."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Act of February 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 437), as amended and supplemented,

authorizes communitization or drilling agreements communitizing or pooling a Federal oil and

gas lease, or any portion thereof, with other lands, whether or not owned by the United States,

when separate tracts under such Federal lease cannot be independently developed and operated

in conformity with an established well-spacing program for the field or area and such

communitization or pooling is determined to be in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto own working, royalty or other leasehold interests, or

operating rights under the oil and gas leases and lands subject to this agreement which cannot be

independently developed and operated in conformity with the well-spacing program established

for the field or area in which said lands are located; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to communitize and pool their respective mineral

interests in lands subject to this agreement for the purpose of developing and producing

communitized substances in accordance with the terms and conditions of this agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual advantages to the

parties hereto, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. The lands covered by this agreement (hereinafter referred to as "communitized area") are

described as follows:

Township 23 South, Ranp~e 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 8: W2E2

Section 5: Lot 2, SWNE, W2SE

Lea County, New Mexico

Containing 319.5 acres, and this agreement shall include only the Bone Spring Formations

underlying said lands and the oil, natural gas and associated liquid hydrocarbon substances,

hereinafter, referred to as "communitized substances, producible from such formation(s).

2. Attached hereto, and made a part of this agreement for all purposes, is Exhibit B,

designating the operator of the communitized area and showing the acreage, percentage and

ownership of oil and gas interests in all lands within the communitized area, and the



authorization, if any, for communitizing or pooling any patented or fee lands within the
communitized area.

3. All matters of operation shall be governed by the operator under and pursuant to the terms
and provisions of this agreement. A successor operator may be designated by the owners of
the working interest in the communitized area, and four (4) executed copies of a designation
of successor operator shall be filed with the Authorized Officer.

4. Operator shall furnish the Secretary of the Interior, or his authorized representative, with a

log and history of any well drilled on the communitized area, monthly reports of operations,
statements of oil and gas sales and royalties and such other reports as are deemed necessary

to compute monthly the royalty due the United States, as specified in the applicable oil and
gas regulations.

5. The communitized area shall be developed and operated as an entirety, with the

understanding and agreement between the parties hereto that all communitized substances

produced therefrom shall be allocated among the leaseholds comprising said area in the

proportion that the acreage interest of each leasehold bears to the entire acreage interest

committed to this agreement.

All proceeds, 8/8ths, attributed to unleased Federal, State or fee land included within the CA

area are to be placed in an interest earning escrow or tnzst account by the designated operator

until the land is leased or ownership is established.

6. The royalties payable on communitized substances allocated to the individual leases

comprising the communitized area and the rentals provided for in said leases shall be

determined and paid on the basis prescribed in each of the individual leases. Payments of

rentals under the terms of leases subject to this agreement shall not be affected by this

agreement except as provided for under the terms and provisions of said leases or as may

herein be otherwise provided. Except as herein modified and changed, the oil and gas leases

subject to this agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally made and issued.

It is agreed that for any Federal lease bearing asliding- or step-scale rate of royalty, such rate

shall be determined separately as to production from each communitization agreement to

which such lease may be committed, and separately as to any noncommunitized lease

production, provided, however, as to leases where the rate of royalty for gas is based on total

lease production per day, such rate shall be determined by the sum of all communitized

production allocated to such a lease plus any noncommunitized lease production.

7. There shall be no obligation on the lessees to offset any well or wells completed in the

same formation as covered by this agreement on separate component tracts into which the

communitized area is now or may hereafter be divided, nor shall any lessee be required to

measure separately communitized substances by reason of the diverse ownership thereof, but

the lessees hereto shall not be released from their obligation to protect said communitized

area from drainage of communitized substances by a well or wells which may be drilled

offsetting said area.



8. The commencement, completion, continued operation, or production of a well or wells for

communitized substances on the communitized area shall be construed and considered as the
commencement, completion, continued operation, or production on each and all of the lands
within and comprising said communitized area, and operations or production pursuant to this
agreement shall be deemed to be operations or production as to each lease committed hereto.

9. Production of communitized substances and disposal thereof shall be in conformity with
allocation, allotments, and quotas made or fixed by any duly authorized person or regulatory
body under applicable Federal or State statutes. This agreement shall be subject to all

applicable Federal and State laws or executive orders, rules and regulations, and no party

hereto shall suffer a forfeiture or be liable in damages for failure to comply with any of the

provisions of this agreement if such compliance is prevented by, or if such failure results

from, compliance with any such laws, orders rules or regulations.

10. The date of this agreement is July 1, 2018 and it shall become effective as of this date or

from the onset of production of communitized substances, whichever is earlier upon

execution by the necessary parties, notwithstanding the date of execution, and upon approval

by the Secretary of the Interior or by his duly authorized representative, and shall remain in

force and effect as to the Bone Spring formations) individually for a period of 2 years and

for as long as communitized substances are, or can be, produced from the communitized

formation or formations in paying quantities: Provided, that prior to production in paying

quantities from the communitized area and upon fulfillment of all requirements of the

Secretary of the Interior, or his duly authorized representative, with respect to any dry hole or

abandoned well, this agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual agreement of the

parties hereto. This agreement shall not terminate upon cessation of production if, within 60

days thereafter, reworking or drilling operations on the communitized area are commenced

and are thereafter conducted with reasonable diligence during the period of non-production.

The 2-year term of this agreement will not in itself serve to extend the term of any Federal

lease, which would otherwise expire during said period.

11. The covenants herein shall be construed to be covenants running with the land with

respect to the communitized interests of the parties hereto and their successors in interests

until this agreement terminates and any grant, transfer, or conveyance of any such land or

interest subject hereto, whether voluntary or not, shall be and hereby is conditioned upon the

assumption of all obligations hereunder by the grantee, transferee, or other successor in

interest, and as to Federal land shall be subject to approval by the Secretary of the Interior, or

his duly authorized representative.

12. It is agreed between the parties hereto that the Secretary of the Interior, or his duly

authorized representative, shall have the right of supervision over all fee and State mineral

operations within the communitized area to the extent necessary to monitor production and

measurement, and assure that no avoidable loss of hydrocarbons occurs in which the United

States has an interest pursuant to applicable oil and gas regulations of the Department of the

Interior relating to such production and measurement.



13. This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and shall extend to and be

binding upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

14. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, no one of which needs to

be executed by all parties, or may be ratified or consented to by separate instrument, in

writing, specifically referring hereto, and shall be binding upon all parties who have executed

such a counterpart, ratification or consent hereto with the same force and effect as if all

parties had signed the same document.

15. Nondiscrimination: In connection with the performance of work under this agreement,

the operator agrees to comply with all of the provisions of Section 202(1) to (7) inclusive, of

Executive Order 11246 (30 F.R. 12319), as amended, which are hereby incorporated by

reference in this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the day and

year first written and have set opposite their respective names the date of execution.

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
(Operator, Record Title and Operating Rights Owner)

Date: F~- lS' 20 t ~ By: 1/1r a1~ ~i,'~A~G
Cat Brine Lebsack, Vice President

Chevron LiS.A Inc.
(Record Title Owner)

Date:
Name: rE,~~~(~l~~f lc
Title: L~nYv~;tA~—~'vl—I~U.~~'

Cimarex Energy Co.
(Record Title Owner)

Date: By:

Name:

Title:



13. This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and shall extend to and be

binding upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

14. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, no one of which needs to

be executed by all parties, or may be ratified or consented to by separate instrument, in

writing, specifically referring hereto, and shall be binding upon all parties who have executed

such a counterpart, ratification or consent hereto with the same force and effect as if all

parties had signed the same document.

15. Nondiscrimination: In connection with the performance of work under this agreement,

the operator agrees to comply with all of the provisions of Section 202(1) to (7) inclusive, of

Executive Order 11246 (30 F.R. 12319), as amended, which are hereby incorporated by

reference in this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the day and

year first written and have set opposite their respective names the date of execution.

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
(Operator, Record Title and Operating Rights Owner)

Date: 

Date: 

IC

Catherine Lebsack, Vice President

Chevron USA Inc.
(Record Title Owner)

By:_

Name:

Title:

Cimarex Energy Co.
(Record Title Owner)

Date: By:

Name: oG r< ~t~ q r !1'~ 1Zr~
l.,

Title: Pti Ta R►~ Ei - t ~ - rA~C'f



Foundation Energy Fund V-B Holding LLC
(Record Title Owner)

Date: ~ ~ Z~ ~1~~ 

Date:

~ii eta-----~
Rv

FOUNDATION ENERGY FUND V-B HOLDING, LLC,

a Texas Limited Liability Company

By: Joel P. Sauer, Executive Vice President

FOUNDATION ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LLC,

a Texas Limited Liability Company, its Manager

Sharbro Energy, LLC

(Operating Rights Owner)

By:

Name: Elizabeth Baker

Title: Landman



Foundation Energy Fund IV-B Holding LLC
(Record Title Owner)

Date: By:
Name:

Title:

Sharbro Energy, LLC

(Operating Rights Owner)

By:

Nam li eth Baker

Title: Landman



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ~ ~ day of

~,2018 by Catherine Lebsack, Vice President of Devon Energy Production Company,

L.P., an Oklahoma limited partnership, on behalf of said limited partnership.

.~Nev rh

My Commission Expires: U~J~~~TARy ~N
# 17006771

N  EXP. 07/24/21-' ~

"
~gp~nunuu"`~~

STATE OF "~a(G~

· · 
1►, h,

~':~i~

~~Zt~ru~.J-.
Notary ublic

/'  _The foregoing instrume t was ~ ackn edged before me on this ~~~"vday of

J 1.~,~ , 2018 by ` ~ d as ~
U1~~_Iv►—~SlClf'

on behalf of Chevron LISA, Inc.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

ti~lrl vlfAFf

-oM PY P~~ DONNA BRADEN

~~ NOURY PUBLiC -STATE OF TEXAS
b IDs 31 3~9 S8

~t~ COMM. E1fP. OS-17-2021



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

20l 8 by Catherine Lebsack, Vice President of Devon Energy Production Company,

L.P., an Oklahoma limited partnership, on behalf of said limited partnership.

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 

2018 by , as

on behalf of Chevron USA Inc.

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public

STATE OF

r

COUNTY OF M

day of

The foregoing i rument was acknowledged before me on this ~ l day of

~ , 2018 by , as ~( `(~~P~JI '~1 (~

on half of Cimarex Energy mpany.

My Commission Expires:
No ary Public

1<A
~pW NLEE

"~~~~", ~~' _ tote of iexcs

'P0.Y~Pue~n: Noto~Y 
Public,  S

~1 Tres
03-26-2014

'·.. /~ r Q ~ Comm. Exp

oTfoF't~,.' Notary ID 1260



STATE OF ~OG'rad ~

COUNTY OF ~/~'~u~

~~~TAYLOR PROKSCH
Notary Public

State of Coloreds
Notary ~D # 20174028711

M Commission Ex free 08·Z6·Z6~1

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

lJ , 2018 by, \~,~ p ~e~Ll~ , as ~`~~"~~-C., VI ~ ~-Sl~~"

on behalf o Foundation nergy Fund V-B Holding LLC.

My Commission Expires: ~ ~ 2~ I Z 0

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF

N y Public

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

2018 by Elizabeth Baker, as a Landman of Sharbro Energy LLC, on behalf of

said limited liability company.

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public



STATE OF

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged

2018 by

on behalf of Foundation Energy Fund IV-B Holding LLC.

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

before me on this day of

_, as

Notary Public

~~  s
COUNTY OF §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ~~day of

V1 , 2018 by Elizabeth Baker, as a Landman of Sharbro Energy LLC, on behalf of
said limited liability company.

My Commission Expires: oK, VW

~~ I ~~ (~~l otary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL

RAYSHELL KENNEDY
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE ~~ NE41/ MEXICO
My Commission Expires: ~ I~ ~~YLI



EXHIBIT "A"

To Communitization Agreement dated July 1, 2018 embracing W2E2 of Section 8 and Lot
2, SWNE, & W2SE of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

Operator of Communitized Area: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

NMNM

5 -126065

79.50

acres

NMNM

-62223

80.00
acres

NMNM-

-18848

g 80.00

acres

NMNM
-98826

80.00

acres



EXHIBIT "B"

To Communitization Agreement dated July 1, 2018 embracing W2E2 of Section 8 and Lot
2, SWNE, & W2SE of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

Operator of Communitized Area: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

DESCRIPTION OF LEASES COMMITTED

Lease Serial No.:

Lease Date:

Lease Term:

Lessor:

Original Lessee:

Present Lessee:

Description of Land Committed:

U_I► V · ::

June 1, 1997

10 Years

United States of America

Devon Energy Corporation

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 100.00%

Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 8: Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers

W2SE

Number of Acres: 80.00

Royalty Rate: 1 /8

Name and Percent WI Owners: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 100.00%

Name and Percent ORRI Owners: ORRI Owners of Record

Lease Serial No.:

Lease Date:

Lease Term:

Lessor:

NMNM - 18848

August 1, 1973

10 years

United States of America



Original Lessee:

Present Lessee:

Description of Land Committed:

Number of Acres:

Royalty Rate:

Name and Percent WI Owners:

Contractual WI Ownership:

Ralph D. Wharton

Chevron USA Inc. —100.00%

Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 8: Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers

W2NE

80.00

1/8th

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 100.00%

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 96.2%

Titus Oil &Gas — 3.8%

Name and Percent ORRI Owners: ORRI Owners of Record

Tract No. 3

Lease Serial No.: NMNM-62223

Lease Date: September 1, 1985

Lease Term: 10 years

Lessor: United States of America

Original Lessee: Lillie M. Yates

Present Lessee: Foundation Energy Fund V-B Holdings LLC — 100%

Description of Land Committed: Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 5: Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers

W2SE

Number of Acres: 80.00

Royalty Rate: 1/8th

Name and Percent WI Owners: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 25.00%

Sharbro Energy LLC — 75.00%



Name and Percent ORRI Owners: ORRI Owners of Record

Tract No. 4

Lease Serial No.:

Lease Date:

Lease Term:

Lessor:

Original Lessee:

Present Lessee:

Description of Land Committed:

\VI\U_ _i·1·~

March 1, 2011

10 years

United States of America

Miles Ronald

Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado

Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 5: Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers

Lot 2 & SWNE

Number of Acres: 79.50

Royalty Rate: 1/8th

Name and Percent WI Owners: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 100.00%

Name and Percent ORRI Owners: ORRI Owners of Record

RECAPITULATION

NO. OF ACRES

COMMITTED

Tract No. 1 80.00

Tract No. 2 80.00

PERCENTAGE OF INTEREST

1N COMIVILJNITIZED AREA

25.03912363%

25.03912363%

Tract No. 3 80.00 25.03912363%

Tract No. 4 79.50 24.88262911

319.50 100.00%



~~ +EN? OF r~~

=~- ~ United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

~ A~GN 3 ~8~~ New Mexico State Office

301 Dinosaur Trail

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508

www.b lm. gov/new-mexico

IN REPLY REFER TO:

NMNM 13 8943

3105.2 (P0220) ~Ep 2 4 2018

Reference:

Communitization Agreement

Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com #213H

Section 08: W2E2

Section O5: Lot 2, SWNE, W2SE

T. 23 S., R. 32 E., N.M.P.M.

Lea County, NM

Devon Energy Production Company, LP

333 W. Sheridan Ave.

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5015

To Whom it May Concern:

Enclosed is an approved copy of Communitization Agreement NMNM 138943 involving 80

acres of Federal land in lease NMNM 98826, 80 acres of Federal land in lease NMNM 18848, 80

acres of Federal land in lease NMNM 62223, and 79.50 acres of Federal land in lease

NMNM 126065, Lea County, New Mexico, which comprise a 319.50 acre well spacing unit.

The agreement communitizes all rights to all producible hydrocarbons from the Bone Spring

formation beneath Lot 2, SWNE, W2SE of Sec. O5, and W2E2 of Sec. 08, T. 23 S., R. 32 E.,

NMPM, Lea County, NM, and is effective July 1, 2018. Approval of this agreement does not

warrant or certify that the operator, thereof, and other working interest owners hold legal or

equitable title to the leases which are committed hereto.

Approval of this agreement does not constitute an adjudication of any state, local government, or

private interests, and does not constitute a warranty or certification that the information supplied

by the party submitting this agreement regarding any private, state, or local government interests

is accurate.

Copies of this approval letter are being distributed to the appropriate Federal agencies. You are

requested to furnish all interested parties with the appropriate evidence of this approval. Any

production royalties that are due must be reported and paid according to regulations set up by the

Office of Natural Resources Revenue at 1-800-525-9167 or 303-231-3504.

http://www.b


If you have any questions regarding this approval, please contact James Glover, Geologist at
(505) 954-2139 or Margie Dupre at (505) 954-2142.

Please furnish all interested principals with appropriate evidence of this approval.

Sincerely,

; ~~~^~ C. ; V c~ (1~

Sheila Mallory

Deputy State Director

Division of Minerals

1 Enclosure:

1 - Communitization Agreement

cc:
ONRR, Denver

NM Taxation &Revenue Dept. (Revenue Processing Div.)

NMOCD

NM (9200)

NM (P0220-CFO, File Room)

NMSO (NM925, File)



Determination -Approval -Certification

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior under Section 17(j) of the Mineral
Leasing Act of 1920, as amended (74 Stat. 784; 30 U.S.C. 226(j)), and delegated to the

authorized officer of the Bureau of Land Management, I do hereby:

A. Determine that the Federal lease or leases as to the lands committed to the attached

agreement cannot be independently developed and operated in conformity with the
well-spacing program established for the field or area in which said lands are located,

and that consummation and approval of the agreement will be in the public interest.
Approval of this agreement does not warrant or certify that the operator thereof and

other holders of operating rights hold legal or equitable title to those rights in the

subject leases which are committed hereto.

B. Approve the attached Communitization Agreement covering Lot 2, SWNE,W2SE of

sec. OS and W2E2 of sec. 08, T. 23 S., R. 31 E., NMPM, as to all producible

hydrocarbons from the Bone Spring formation. This approval will become invalid if

the public interest requirements under section 3105.2-3 (c) are not met.

C. Certify and determine that the drilling, producing, rental, minimum royalty and

royalty requirements of the Federal lease or leases committed to said agreement are

hereby established, altered, changed, or revoked to conform with the terms and

conditions of the agreement.

Approved: SEP 2 ~{ zQ~e

/vl
Sheila Mallory

Deputy State Director

Division of Minerals

Effective: July 1, 2018

Contract No.: Com. Agr. NMNM138943
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Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:42 PM
To: Cody Elliott (celliott@cimarex.com)
Subject: BLM Approved Comm Agreements for your Records:  Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H and

214H
Attachments: Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H Comm Agreement NMNM 138943.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed

Com 214H Comm Agreement NMNM 138944.pdf

Hi Cody,

 

Please find attached for your records BLM approved Comm Agreements for the Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H (NMNM

138943) and 214H wells (NMNM 138944).  Located In Secs 5 and 8-23S-32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer
Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct:  405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F



1

Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:48 PM
To: Shalyce Holmes (slholmes@chevron.com)
Subject: BLM Approved Communitization Agreements for your Records:  Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com

212Y, 213H, and 214H
Attachments: Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 212Y Comm Agreement NMNM 138764.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed

Com 213H Comm Agreement NMNM 138943.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 214H Comm
Agreement NMNM 138944.pdf

Hello,

 

Please find attached for your records BLM approved Communitization Agreements for the Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 212Y

(NMNM 138764), 213H (NMNM 138943), and 214H wells (NMNM 138944).  Located In Secs 5 and 8-23S-32E, Lea

County, New Mexico.

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer
Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct:  405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F



1

Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:50 PM
To: Cole Chapman (cchapman@foundationenergy.com)
Subject: BLM Approved Communitization Agreements for your Records:  Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com

213H and 214H
Attachments: Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H Comm Agreement NMNM 138943.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed

Com 214H Comm Agreement NMNM 138944.pdf

Hello,

 

Please find attached for your records BLM approved Communitization Agreements for the Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H

(NMNM 138943) and 214H wells (NMNM 138944).  Located In Secs 5 and 8-23S-32E, Lea County, New Mexico

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer
Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct:  405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F



1

Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:51 PM
To: Elizabeth Baker (ebaker@sharbroenergy.com)
Subject: BLM Approved Communitization Agreements for your Records:  Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com

213H and 214H
Attachments: Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H Comm Agreement NMNM 138943.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed

Com 214H Comm Agreement NMNM 138944.pdf

Hello,

 

Please find attached for your records BLM approved Communitization Agreements for the Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H

(NMNM 138943) and 214H wells (NMNM 138944).  Located In Secs 5 and 8-23S-32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer
Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct:  405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F
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Federal/Federal
COMMUNITIZATION AGREEMENT

Contract No. 1'~ ~ ~ ~ 3 ~ ~ ~(~

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into as of the date shown in Section 10 hereof by and
between the parties subscribing, ratifying, or consenting hereto, such Parties being hereinafter
referred to as "parties hereto."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Act of February 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 437), as amended and supplemented,
authorizes communitization or drilling agreements communitizing or pooling a Federal oil and
gas lease, or any portion thereof, with other lands, whether or not owned by the United States,
when separate tracts under such Federal lease cannot be independently developed and operated
in conformity with an established well-spacing program for the field or area and such
communitization or pooling is determined to be in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto own working, royalty or other leasehold interests, or
operating rights under the oil and gas leases and lands subject to this agreement which cannot be
independently developed and operated in conformity with the well-spacing program established
for the field or area in which said lands are located; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to communitize and pool their respective mineral
interests in lands subject to this agreement for the purpose of developing and producing
communitized substances in accordance with the terms and conditions of this agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual advantages to the
parties hereto, it is mutually covenanted and agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. The lands covered by this agreement (hereinafter referred to as "communitized area") are

described as follows:

Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 8: E2E2

Section 5: Lot 1, SENE, E2SE

Lea County, New Mexico

Containing 319.49 acres, and this agreement shall include only the Bone Spring Formations
underlying said lands and the oil, natural gas and associated liquid hydrocarbon substances,

hereinafter, referred to as "communitized substances, producible from such formation(s).

2. Attached hereto, and made a part of this agreement for all purposes, is Exhibit B,

designating the operator of the communitized area and showing the acreage, percentage and

ownership of oil and gas interests in all lands within the communitized area, and the



authorization, if any, for communitizing or pooling any patented or fee lands within the

communitized area.

3. All matters of operation shall be governed by the operator under and pursuant to the terms
and provisions of this agreement. A successor operator may be designated by the owners of

the working interest in the communitized area, and four (4) executed copies of a designation

of successor operator shall be filed with the Authorized Officer.

4. Operator shall furnish the Secretary of the Interior, or his authorized representative, with a

log and history of any well drilled on the communitized area, monthly reports of operations,

statements of oil and gas sales and royalties and such other reports as are deemed necessary

to compute monthly the royalty due the United States, as specified in the applicable oil and

gas regulations.

5. The communitized area shall be developed and operated as an entirety, with the

understanding and agreement between the parties hereto that all communitized substances

produced therefrom shall be allocated among the leaseholds comprising said area in the

proportion that the acreage interest of each leasehold bears to the entire acreage interest

committed to this agreement.

All proceeds, 8/8ths, attributed to unleased Federal, State or fee land included within the CA

area are to be placed in an interest earning escrow or trust account by the designated operator

until the land is leased or ownership is established.

6. The royalties payable on communitized substances allocated to the individual leases

comprising the communitized area and the rentals provided for in said leases shall be

determined and paid on the basis prescribed in each of the individual leases. Payments of

rentals under the terms of leases subject to this agreement shall not be affected by this

agreement except as provided for under the terms and provisions of said leases or as may

herein be otherwise provided. Except as herein modified and changed, the oil and gas leases

subject to this agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally made and issued.

It is agreed that for any Federal lease bearing asliding- or step-scale rate of royalty, such rate

shall be determined separately as to production from each communitization agreement to

which such lease may be committed, and separately as to any noncommunitized lease

production, provided, however, as to leases where the rate of royalty for gas is based on total

lease production per day, such rate shall be determined by the sum of all communitized

production allocated to such a lease plus any noncommunitized lease production.

7. There shall be no obligation on the lessees to offset any well or wells completed in the

same formation as covered by this agreement on separate component tracts into which the

communitized area is now or may hereafter be divided, nor shall any lessee be required to

measure separately communitized substances by reason of the diverse ownership thereof, but

the lessees hereto shall not be released from their obligation to protect said communitized

area from drainage of communitized substances by a well or wells which may be drilled

offsetting said area.



8. The commencement, completion, continued operation, or production of a well or wells for
communitized substances on the communitized area shall be construed and considered as the
commencement, completion, continued operation, or production on each and all of the lands
within and comprising said communitized area, and operations or production pursuant to this
agreement shall be deemed to be operations or production as to each lease committed hereto.

9. Production of communitized substances and disposal thereof shall be in conformity with

allocation, allotments, and quotas made or fixed by any duly authorized person or regulatory
body under applicable Federal or State statutes. This agreement shall be subject to all

applicable Federal and State laws or executive orders, rules and regulations, and no party
hereto shall suffer a forfeiture or be liable in damages for failure to comply with any of the

provisions of this agreement if such compliance is prevented by, or if such failure results

from, compliance with any such laws, orders rules or regulations.

10. The date of this agreement is July 1, 2018 and it shall become effective as of this date or

from the onset of production of communitized substances, whichever is earlier upon

execution by the necessary parties, notwithstanding the date of execution, and upon approval

by the Secretary of the Interior or by his duly authorized representative, and shall remain in

force and effect as to the Bone Springy formations) individually for a period of 2 years and

for as long as communitized substances are, or can be, produced from the communitized

formation or formations in paying quantities: Provided, that prior to production in paying

quantities from the communitized area and upon fulfillment of all requirements of the

Secretary of the Interior, or his duly authorized representative, with respect to any dry hole or

abandoned well, this agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual agreement of the

parties hereto. This agreement shall not terminate upon cessation of production if, within 60

days thereafter, reworking or drilling operations on the communitized area are commenced

and are thereafter conducted with reasonable diligence during the period of non-production.

The 2-year term of this agreement will not in itself serve to extend the term of any Federal

lease, which would otherwise expire during said period.

11. The covenants herein shall be construed to be covenants running with the land with

respect to the communitized interests of the parties hereto and their successors in interests

until this agreement terminates and any grant, transfer, or conveyance of any such land or

interest subject hereto, whether voluntary or not, shall be and hereby is conditioned upon the

assumption of all obligations hereunder by the grantee, transferee, or other successor in

interest, and as to Federal land shall be subject to approval by the Secretary of the Interior, or

his duly authorized representative.

12. It is agreed between the parties hereto that the Secretary of the Interior, or his duly

authorized representative, shall have the right of supervision over all fee and State mineral

operations within the communitized area to the extent necessary to monitor production and

measurement, and assure that no avoidable loss of hydrocarbons occurs in which the United

States has an interest pursuant to applicable oil and gas regulations of the Department of the

Interior relating to such production and measurement.



13. This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and shall extend to and be

binding upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

14. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, no one of which needs to

be executed by all parties, or may be ratified or consented to by separate instrument, in

writing, specifically referring hereto, and shall be binding upon all parties who have executed

such a counterpart, ratification or consent hereto with the same force and effect as if all

parties had signed the same document.

15. Nondiscrimination: In connection with the performance of work under this agreement,

the operator agrees to comply with all of the provisions of Section 202(1) to (7) inclusive, of

Executive Order 11246 (30 F.R. 12319), as amended, which are hereby incorporated by

reference in this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the day and

year first written and have set opposite their respective names the date of execution.

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
(Operator, Record Title and Operating Rights Owner)

Date: ~' ~S'20 ~~ By: ~~fJki~G C~Y7~('~

Catherine Lebsack, Vice President

~~

Chevron iJ.SA,Inc.
(Record Title Owner)

Date: By: v`~Z/ 
Name: ; C ~t" ~E
Title:

Cimarex Energy Co.
(Record Title Owner)

Date: By:

Name:

Title:



13. This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and shall extend to and be

binding upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

14. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, no one of which needs to

be executed by all parties, or may be ratified or consented to by separate instrument, in

writing, specifically referring hereto, and shall be binding upon all parties who have executed

such a counterpart, ratification or consent hereto with the same force and effect as if all

parties had signed the same document.

15. Nondiscrimination: In connection with the performance of work under this agreement,

the operator agrees to comply with all of the provisions of Section 202(1) to (7) inclusive, of

Executive Order 11246 (30 F.R. 12319), as amended, which are hereby incorporated by

reference in this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the day and

year first written and have set opposite their respective names the date of execution.

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.
(Operator, Record Title and Operating Rights Owner)

Date: 

Date: 

C

Catherine Lebsack, Vice President

Chevron USA Inc.
(Record Title Owner)

By:_

Name:

Title:

Cimarex Energy Co.
(Record Title Owner)

Date: By:

Name: L " ~ ~~ /P~y

Title: LFiTe~erV~Y— ine-F~fc%~~, 



Foundation Energy Fund V-B Holding LLC
(Record Title Owner)

Date: ~ Z~..Q ZG I ~

FOUNDATION ENERGY FUND V-B HOLDING, LLC,

a Texas Limited Liability Company

By: Joel P. Sauer, Executive Vice President

FOUNDATION ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LLC,

a Texas Limited Liability Company, its Manager

Sharbro Energy, LLC

(Operating Rights Owner)

Date: By:

Name: Elizabeth Baker

Title: Landman



Foundation Energy Fund IV-B Holding LLC
(Record Title Owner)

Date:

Date:

By:

Name:

Title:

Sharbro Energy, LLC
(Operating Rights Owner)

By:
Name: iza th Baker

Title: Landman



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ~ ~~ day of
2018 by Catherine Lebsack, Vice President of Devon Energy Production Company,

L.P., an Oklahoma limited partnership, on behalf of said limited partnership.

~.~ J~~NEY. ,lye.,,

My Commission Expires: = # »oos,,, N
~EXP.07/24/21 Q

'9 T~c AVBL\G·~,T~~

STATE OF ~~,Cst~

Notary ublic

COUNTY OF ~tl,\Q~~-~X1V~ §

he foregoing instru t vasJ  ackn edged before me on this ~~  day of

,2018 by '/L. ,as '

on behalf f Chevron U~A.Inc.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

f  O~~YP~~DONNA BRADEN
~2 ~̀~  °  ̀  NOTARY PUBLIC · STATE OF TfXA3
i*3 tlti

~
y,~~  +~; IDe 3 1 3 2 1 5 8
''~~o„Ft, {COMM. EXP. OS-17-2021



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

2018 by Catherine Lebsack, Vice President of Devon Energy Production Company,

L.P., an Oklahoma limited partnership, on behalf of said limited partnership.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF §

COUNTY OF §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged

,2018by ,as_

on behalf of Chevron USA Inc.

My Commission Expires:

before me on this day of

Notary Public

STATE OF ~-e~AS §

COUNTY OF ~1 §

Th foregoing i ument w s acknowled ed before me on this ct ~ay of

2018 by C~ ~ 0~̀(~~~X , as C̀

on b if of Cimarex Energy o pany.

My Commission Expires:

.,....rr..~.,r...~
"aYP"' i(AIMI BROWNLEE'o~. 1̀P,...u8~ ~~

a°;·~ · o - Notory Public, State of Texas
!~ ~=

~A  rof~~~:+ Q Comm. Expires 03-26-2019

''~·FO;, ,̀~~̀' Notory ID 126052368

Notary Public



STATE OF (, UtG~ G~,C~„6

COUNTY OF ~~~'1'~-~

TAYLOR PROKSCH
Notary Public

State of Colorado
Notary ID # 20174026711

My Commission Expires 06-26-2021

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ~~~~d~ of

' ~1. , 2018 by , ~C~--~ 1~ SC~..,9~-✓' , as ~;X~C.~V'~ Itif .~C-~ ~'c.5~~  —

on behalf Foundation Energy Fund V-B Holding LLC.

My Commission Expires: ~ ~ Z(  k  ~ Z

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF

G.
tart' Public

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

2018 by Elizabeth Baker, as a Landman of Sharbro Energy LLC, on behalf of

said limited liability company.

My Commission Expires:
Notary Public



STATE OF §

COUNTY OF §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

2018 by , as

on behalf of Foundation Energy Fund IV-B Holding LLC.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF T~U~

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this ~ day of

~~, , 2018 by Elizabeth Baker, as a Landman of Sharbro Energy LLC, on behalf of

said limited liability company.

My Commission Expires: 

OfFICIAL SEAL

RAYSHELL KENNEDY
NOTARY PUBLIC

Y~··v·~~ STATE Of. NE M,~XICO
My Commission Expires: l~ l '1J~~

~IW~I~~ ~' '' lL,j I I` 1~ / . ~ ~ - -



EXHIBIT "A"

To Communitization Agreement dated July 1, 2018 embracing E2E2 of Section 8 and Lot

1, SENE, & E2SE of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New
Mexico.

Operator of Communitized Area: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

t~tvM
5 -126065

79.49

acres

NMNM
-62223

80.00
acres

NMNM
-18848

g
80.00

acres

1~IMI~INI

-98826

80.00
acres



EXHIBIT "B"

To Communitization Agreement dated July 1, 2018 embracing E2E2 of Section 8 and Lot
1, SENE, & E2SE of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New

Mexico.

Operator of Communitized Area: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

DESCRIPTION OF LEASES CONIMITTED

Tract No. 1

Lease Serial No.: NMNM - 98826

Lease Date: June 1, 1997

Lease Term: 10 Years

Lessor: United States of America

Original Lessee: Devon Energy Corporation

Present Lessee: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 100.00%

Description of Land Committed: Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 8: Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers

E2SE

Number of Acres: 80.00

Royalty Rate: 1 /8

Name and Percent WI Owners: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 100.00%

Name and Percent ORRI Owners: ORRI Owners of Record

Tract No. 2

Lease Serial No.: NMNM - 18848

Lease Date: August 1, 1973

Lease Term: 10 years

Lessor: United States of America



Original Lessee: Ralph D. Wharton

Present Lessee: Chevron USA Inc. — 100.00%

Description of Land Committed: Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.
Section 8: Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers

E2NE

Number of Acres: 80.00

Royalty Rate: 1/8th

Name and Percent WI Owners: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 100.00%

Contractual WI Ownership: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 96.2%
Titus Oil &Gas — 3.8%

Name and Percent ORRI Owners: ORRI Owners of Record

Tract No. 3

Lease Serial No.: NMNM-62223

Lease Date: September 1, 1985

Lease Term: 10 years

Lessor: United States of America

Original Lessee: Lillie M. Yates

Present Lessee: Foundation Energy Fund V-B Holdings LLC — 100%

Description of Land Committed: Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 5: Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers
E2SE

Number of Acres: 80.00

Royalty Rate: 1/8th

Name and Percent WI Owners: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 25.00%

Sharbro Energy LLC — 75.00%



Name and Percent ORRI Owners: ORRI Owners of Record

Tract No. 4

Lease Serial No.:

Lease Date:

Lease Term:

Lessor:

Original Lessee:

Present Lessee:

Description of Land Committed:

NMNM-126065

March 1, 2011

10 years

United States of America

Miles Ronald

Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado

Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 5: Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers

Lot 1 & SENE

Number of Acres: 79.49

Royalty Rate: 1 /8th

Name and Percent WI Owners: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. - 100.00%

Name and Percent ORRI Owners: ORRI Owners of Record

RECAPITULATION

NO. OF ACRES PERCENTAGE OF INTEREST

COMMITTED IN COMMUNITIZED AREA

Tract No. 1 80.00 25.03990735%

Tract No. 2 80.00 25.03990735%

Tract No. 3 80.00 25.03990735%

Tract No. 4 79.49 24.88027795%

319.49 100.00%

Devon - internal



i~ENT OF r~

'` ~ ~ ~~~~~' ~ United States Department of the Interiory

~ ~

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

~ R~CH 3 ~~~ New Mexico State Office

301 Dinosaur Trail

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508

www.b Im. gov/new-mexico

IN REPLY REFER TO:

NMNM 13 8944

3105.2 (P0220)

~~1 ~ ~, ~.
Reference:

Communitization Agreement

Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com #214H

Section 08: E2E2

Section O5: Lot 1, SENE, E2SE

T. 23 S., R. 32 E., N.M.P.M.

Lea County, NM

Devon Energy Production Company, LP

333 W. Sheridan Ave.

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5015

To Whom it May Concern:

Enclosed is an approved copy of Communitization Agreement NMNM 138944 involving 80

acres of Federal land in lease NMNM 98826, 80 acres of Federal land in lease NMNM 18848, 80

acres of Federal land in lease NMNM 62223, and 79.49 acres of Federal land in lease

NMNM 126065, Lea County, New Mexico, which comprise a 319.49 acre well spacing unit.

The agreement communitizes all rights to all producible hydrocarbons from the Bone Spring

formation beneath Lot 1, SENE, E2SE of Sec. O5, and E2E2 of Sec. 08, T. 23 S., R. 32 E.,

NMPM, Lea County, NM, and is effective July 1, 2018. Approval of this agreement does not

warrant or certify that the operator, thereof, and other working interest owners hold legal or

equitable title to the leases which are committed hereto.

Approval of this agreement does not constitute an adjudication of any state, local government, or

private interests, and does not constitute a warranty or certification that the information supplied

by the party submitting this agreement regarding any private, state, or local government interests

is accurate.

Copies of this approval letter are being distributed to the appropriate Federal agencies. You are

requested to furnish all interested parties with the appropriate evidence of this approval. Any

production royalties that are due must be reported and paid according to regulations set up by the

Office of Natural Resources Revenue at 1-800-525-9167 or 303-231-3504.

http://www.b


If you have any questions regarding this approval, please contact James Glover, Geologist at
(505) 954-2139 or Margie Dupre at (505) 954-2142.

Please furnish all interested principals with appropriate evidence of this approval.

Sincerely,

~,~ ~~ ti~r~ ~ rti

eila Mallory

Deputy State Director

Division of Minerals

1 Enclosure:

1 - Communitization Agreement

cc:
ONRR, Denver

NM Taxation &Revenue Dept. (Revenue Processing Div.)

NMOCD

NM (9200)

NM (P0220-CFO, File Room)

NMSO (NM925, File)



Determination -Approval -Certification

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior under Section 17(j) of the Mineral

Leasing Act of 1920, as amended (74 Stat. 784; 30 U.S.C. 226(j)), and delegated to the

authorized officer of the Bureau of Land Management, I do hereby:

A. Determine that the Federal lease or leases as to the lands committed to the attached

agreement cannot be independently developed and operated in conformity with the

well-spacing program established for the field or area in which said lands are located,

and that consummation and approval of the agreement will be in the public interest.

Approval of this agreement does not warrant or certify that the operator thereof and

other holders of operating rights hold legal or equitable title to those rights in the

subject leases which are committed hereto.

B. Approve the attached Communitization Agreement covering Lot 1, SENE,E2SE of

sec. OS and E2E2 of sec. OS, T. 23 S., R. 32 E., NMPM, as to all producible

hydrocarbons from the Bone Spring formation. This approval will become invalid if

the public interest requirements under section 3105.2-3 (c) are not met.

C. Certify and determine that the drilling, producing, rental, minimum royalty and

royalty requirements of the Federal lease or leases committed to said agreement are

hereby established, altered, changed, or revoked to conform with the terms and

conditions of the agreement.

Approved: SEp 2 k 2018

Sheila Mallory

Deputy State Director

Division of Minerals

Effective: July 1, 2018

Contract No.: Com. Agr. NMNM138944



1

Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:42 PM
To: Cody Elliott (celliott@cimarex.com)
Subject: BLM Approved Comm Agreements for your Records:  Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H and

214H
Attachments: Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H Comm Agreement NMNM 138943.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed

Com 214H Comm Agreement NMNM 138944.pdf

Hi Cody,

 

Please find attached for your records BLM approved Comm Agreements for the Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H (NMNM

138943) and 214H wells (NMNM 138944).  Located In Secs 5 and 8-23S-32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer
Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct:  405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F



1

Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:48 PM
To: Shalyce Holmes (slholmes@chevron.com)
Subject: BLM Approved Communitization Agreements for your Records:  Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com

212Y, 213H, and 214H
Attachments: Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 212Y Comm Agreement NMNM 138764.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed

Com 213H Comm Agreement NMNM 138943.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 214H Comm
Agreement NMNM 138944.pdf

Hello,

 

Please find attached for your records BLM approved Communitization Agreements for the Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 212Y

(NMNM 138764), 213H (NMNM 138943), and 214H wells (NMNM 138944).  Located In Secs 5 and 8-23S-32E, Lea

County, New Mexico.

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer
Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct:  405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F



1

Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:50 PM
To: Cole Chapman (cchapman@foundationenergy.com)
Subject: BLM Approved Communitization Agreements for your Records:  Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com

213H and 214H
Attachments: Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H Comm Agreement NMNM 138943.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed

Com 214H Comm Agreement NMNM 138944.pdf

Hello,

 

Please find attached for your records BLM approved Communitization Agreements for the Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H

(NMNM 138943) and 214H wells (NMNM 138944).  Located In Secs 5 and 8-23S-32E, Lea County, New Mexico

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer
Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct:  405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F



1

Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:51 PM
To: Elizabeth Baker (ebaker@sharbroenergy.com)
Subject: BLM Approved Communitization Agreements for your Records:  Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com

213H and 214H
Attachments: Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H Comm Agreement NMNM 138943.pdf; Stray Cat 8-5 Fed

Com 214H Comm Agreement NMNM 138944.pdf

Hello,

 

Please find attached for your records BLM approved Communitization Agreements for the Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 213H

(NMNM 138943) and 214H wells (NMNM 138944).  Located In Secs 5 and 8-23S-32E, Lea County, New Mexico.

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer
Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct:  405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F



Niemyer, Kelly

From: Cloer, Ryan

Sent: Monday, September 17, 2018 4:22 PM

To: mdupre@blm.gov

Cc: Tollison, Lauren; Niemyer, Kelly

Subject: CA -Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 214H (E2E2 Sec. 8 & 5 - 23S-32E, Lea Co., NM)

Attachments: 214H Com Agmt Ex. B.DOCX; 915059542142 (45 seconds) Voice Mail.mp3

Ms. Dupre,

Please find attached a revised Ex. B for the referenced communitization agreement. I have corrected the mistake and

have attached the update version here. I apologize for the mistake and appreciate you bringing it to our attention.

Thank you.

Ryan Cloer, CPL

Landman I Delaware Basin

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

333 W. Sheridan Ave. ~ Oklahoma City, OK 73102
405.228.2448 Direct ~ 405.650.6956 Mobile

Devon - Internal



Niemyer, Kelly

From: Niemyer, Kelly

Sent: Monday, September 17, 2018 1:47 PM

To: Cloer, Ryan

Subject: FW: Voice Maii (45 seconds)

Attachments: 915059542142 (45 seconds) Voice Mail.mp3; Marjorie Dupre.vcf

Ryan has copy of this Comm agreement to get with Marjorie 1 do not see what

she is talking about when legal for tract 1 doesn't have a lot and tract 4 does so

need to confirm with ryan if a correction has been made or not 9-17-2018

Voice mail from Margorie at BLM regarding Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 214H Comm Agreement 214H says tract 1 and 4 acres

should be swapped when she talked to Lauren on the phone. She said we can just email the changes..

Marjorie Qupre
Bureau f)f Land Management

~;5t15) 951-214 UV~ork
mdupr~:wblm,~~~u

Respectfully,

Kelly Niemyer

Land Analysis Professional
Devon Energy Corporation
Direct: 405-228-2817

OKDEC 28.535F

.....
~~

devor~
From: Tollison, Lauren

Sent: Monday, September 17, 2018 1:40 PM

To: Niemyer, Kelly <KeIIy.Niemyer@dvn.com>

Subject: FW: Voice Mail (45 seconds)

Lauren Tollison

Land Analysis Associate

From: Microsoft Outlook On Behalf Of DEPT OF INTERIO

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2018 12:09 PM

1



















May 2, 2023 

Bureau of Land Management 
301 Dinosaur Trail 
Santa Fe, NM 87508 

RE: Federal Communitization Agreement 
Township 23 South, Range 32 East 
 Section 9:  W2W2 
  Section 4:  Lot 4, SWNW, and W2SW 
Lea County, New Mexico 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please find enclosed three (3) originals and one copy of the Federal Communitization 
Agreements covering the lands described above and the following well: 

Gato Grande 9-4 Fed Com 301H (API 30-025-51260) 

Once approved, please forward the Agreement to the undersigned at the letterhead address.  If 
you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the undersigned by phone at (405) 
552-3623 or by e-mail at peggy.buller@dvn.com.

Yours very truly, 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P. 

Peggy Buller  
Land Analysis Professional 

Enclosures 

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P Peggy Buller 
333 West Sheridan Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK   73102-5015 (405) 552-3623





District I  
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II   
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III  
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV  
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office 

 AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API  Number 

30-025-51260

2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name 

GATO GRANDE 9-4 FED COM 

6 Well Number 

301H
7 OGRID No. 

6137 

8 Operator Name 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.

9 Elevation 

 3649.3
10 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

A 
Section 

17 
Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

325 
North/South line 

NORTH
Feet from the 

235 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

LEA 
11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

4
Section 

4
Township 

23 S
Range 

32 E
Lot Idn Feet from the 

38
North/South line 

NORTH
Feet from the 

916
East/West line 

WEST
County 

LEA 
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.  

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either owns a 

working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including the proposed 

bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant to 

a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or to a 

voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore entered 

by the division. 

Signature Date 

Printed Name 

E-mail Address 

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the 

best of my belief. 

OCTOBER 19, 2023 

Date of Survey 

 _________________________________________________ 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

Certificate Number:       FILIMON F. JARAMILLO, PLS 12797          

SURVEY NO. 9169A

97933 WC-025 G-07 S233204D; BONE SPRING

X

333920

319.48

Shayda Omoumi

10/24/2023

shayda.omoumi@dvn.com

omoums
Rectangle



Intent  As �������

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

First Take Point (FTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit? 

Is this well an infill well?    

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 
Spacing Unit. 

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

KZ 06/29/2018 

XX

30-025-51260

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION
COMPANY, L.P.

GATO GRANDE 9-4 FED COM 301H

D 16 23S 32E 349 NORTH 868 WEST LEA

32.3108925 103.6853592 83

M 9 23S 32E 111 SOUTH 913 WEST LEA

32.3121559 103.6852113 83

4 23S 32E 4 117 NORTH 921 WEST LEA

32.3405103 103.6852055 83

Y

N



District I  
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II   
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III  
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV  
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office 

 AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API  Number\ 

30-025-51258

2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name 

STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 

6 Well Number 

303H
7 OGRID No. 

6137 

8 Operator Name 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.

9 Elevation 

 3647.5
10 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

A 
Section 

17 
Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

325 
North/South line 

NORTH
Feet from the 

295 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

LEA 
11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

2
Section 

5
Township 

23 S
Range 

32 E
Lot Idn Feet from the 

35
North/South line 

NORTH
Feet from the 

1728
East/West line 

EAST
County 

LEA 
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.  

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either owns a 

working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including the proposed 

bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant to 

a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or to a 

voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore entered 

by the division. 

Signature Date 

Printed Name 

E-mail Address 

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was 

plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under 

my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the 

best of my belief. 

OCTOBER 19, 2023 

Date of Survey 

 _________________________________________________ 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

Certificate Number:       FILIMON F. JARAMILLO, PLS 12797          

SURVEY NO. 9167A

53800 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING

X

319.50

10/24/2023

Shayda Omoumi

shayda.omoumi@dvn.com

320993

omoums
Rectangle



Intent  As �������

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

First Take Point (FTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit? 

Is this well an infill well?    

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 
Spacing Unit. 

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

KZ 06/29/2018 

XX

30-025-51258

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION
COMPANY, L.P.

STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 303H

B 17 23S 32E 375 NORTH 1722 EAST LEA

32.3108370 103.6937400 83

O 8 23S 32E 346 SOUTH 1743 EAST LEA

32.3127687 103.6938082 83

5 23S 32E 2 112 NORTH 1726 EAST LEA

32.3404973 103.6937750 83

N

Y

30-025-44600

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY, L.P.

STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 213H



District I  
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Phone: (575) 393-6161  Fax: (575) 393-0720 
District II   
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720 
District III  
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170 
District IV  
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised August 1, 2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 
District Office 

 AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API  Number 

30-025-51256
2 Pool Code  3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name 

STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 
6 Well Number 

304H 
7 OGRID No. 

6137 
8 Operator Name 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P. 
9 Elevation 

3648.3
10 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

A 
Section 

17 
Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

325 
North/South line 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

265 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

LEA 
11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

1 

Section 

5 

Township 

23 S 

Range 

32 E 

Lot Idn Feet from the 

39 

North/South line 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

409 

East/West line 

EAST 

County 

LEA 
12 Dedicated Acres 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No. 

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 
division.  

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete 

to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either 

owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the land including 

the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this 

location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working 

interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order 

heretofore entered by the division. 

Signature    Date 

Printed Name 

E-mail Address 

18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat 

was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 

me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 

and correct to the best of my belief. 
OCTOBER 19, 2023 

Date of Survey 

 _________________________________________________ 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: 

Certificate Number:       FILIMON F. JARAMILLO, PLS 12797      

  SURVEY NO. 9168A
 

53800 SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING

X

319.49

Shayda Omoumi

10/24/2023

shayda.omoumi@dvn.com

320993

omoums
Rectangle



Intent  As �������

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

Kick Off Point (KOP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

First Take Point (FTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

Last Take Point (LTP) 

UL Section Township Range Lot Feet From N/S Feet From E/W County 

Latitude Longitude NAD

Is this well the defining well for the Horizontal Spacing Unit? 

Is this well an infill well?    

If infill is yes please provide API if available, Operator Name and well number for Defining well for Horizontal 
Spacing Unit. 

API # 

Operator Name: Property Name: Well Number 

KZ 06/29/2018 

XX

30-025-51256

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION
COMPANY, L.P.

STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 304H

A 17 23S 32E 333 NORTH 274 EAST LEA

32.3109237 103.6890524 83

P 8 23S 32E 110 SOUTH 364 WEST LEA

32.3121395 103.6893440 83

5 23S 32E 1 122 NORTH 413 WEST LEA

32.3404828 103.6895256 83

N

Y

30-025-44601

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY, L.P.

STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 214H



11/16/2023
Sundry Print Report

Well Name Well Number US Well Number Lease Number Case Number Operator

303H NMNM98826 NMNM1389443002551258STRAY CAT 8-5 DEVON

3002551256304H NMNM98826 NMNM98826STRAY CAT 8-5 DEVON

301H NMNM98826 NMNM988263002551260GATO GRANDE 9- DEVON

NOI Attachments

Procedure Description

Stray_Cat_8_CTB_5_BLM_commingle_submittal_20231116112456.pdf

Is any additional surface disturbance proposed?: No

Surface Disturbance

Type of Submission: Notice of Intent

Date Sundry Submitted: 11/16/2023 Time Sundry Submitted: 11:25

Procedure Description: APPLICATION FOR CENTRAL TANK BATTERY/OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES, &
STORAGE Per 43 CFR 3173.14 (a)(1)(i-iv) - (i) Federal lease, unit PA, or CA, where each lease, unit PA, or CA
proposed for commingling has 100 percent Federal mineral interest, the same fixed royalty rate and, and the same
revenue distribution. Devon Energy Production Company, LP is requesting approval for commingling at the Stray Cat 8
CTB 5. Please see attached.

Date proposed operation will begin: 11/16/2023

Type of Action: Commingling (Surface)

Notice of Intent

Sundry ID: 2761955

Page 1 of 2



Operator

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a
crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious
or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. Electronic submission of Sundry
Notices through this system satisfies regulations requiring a

City: OKLAHOMA CITY State: OK

Name: DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY LP

Signed on: NOV 16, 2023 11:25 AM

Title: Regulatory Compliance Associate 3

Street Address: 333 W SHERIDAN AVE

Phone: (405) 235-3611

Email address: SHAYDA.OMOUMI@DVN.COM

Operator Electronic Signature: SHAYDA OMOUMI

Representative Name:

Street Address:

Zip:State:City:

Phone:

Email address:

Field

Page 2 of 2



 

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 
333 W. Sheridan Avenue 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 
Phone: (405) 228-4800 

November 16, 2023 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Interest Owners: 

This letter is to advise that Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. is filing an application with the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) seeking approval for a Central Tank Battery for the above- 
mentioned wells. A copy of the submitted application is attached. 

Any objections or requests that a hearing should be held regarding this application must be submitted to the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe office within 20 days from the date of this letter. 

Subsequently drilled wells that produce from the subject pools within the project areas approved by this 
order may be added to this commingling authority by submittal of a Sundry Notice to the Engineering 
Bureau in Santa Fe. 

Please contact Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. at (405) 228-4800 with any questions or needs. 

Sincerely, 

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 

Shayda Omoumi
Regulatory Compliance Professional 
Enclosure 

https://www.google.com/search?q=devon%2Benery&oq=devon%2Benery&aqs=chrome..69i57j46j0l5.2725j1j4&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8
https://www.google.com/search?q=devon%2Benery&oq=devon%2Benery&aqs=chrome..69i57j46j0l5.2725j1j4&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8


Tracking Name1 Name2 Int Type Street City State Postal Code
9414814901527181284739 ANDRA COCCIMIGLIO OR PO BOX 712091 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84171-2091
9414814901527181284746 C MARK WHEELER OR PO BOX 248 ROUND ROCK TX 78680
9414814901527181284753 CHISOS MINERALS LLC OR PO BOX 470788 FORT WORTH TX 76147
9414814901527181284760 CIMAREX ENERGY COMPANY 774031 OR PO BOX 972875 DALLAS TX 75397
9414814901527181284777 CORNERSTONE FAMILY TRUST JOHN KYLE THOMA SUCC TTEE OR PO BOX 558 PEYTON CO 80831
9414814901527181284784 CROWNROCK MINERALS LP OR PO BOX 51933 MIDLAND TX 79710
9414814901527181284791 DONNELL FAMILY HOLDINGS LLC OR 5909 WEST LOOP SOUTH STE 520 BELLAIRE TX 77401
9414814901527181284807 EILEEN M GROOMS TTEE OF EMG REVOCABLE TRUST OR 1000 WEST FOURTH ST ROSWELL NM 88201
9414814901527181284814 GALLEY INVESTMENTS LLC ROGER STEPH MEEK III OR 4128 HANOVER STREET BELLAIRE TX 75225
9414814901527181284821 HARRY PRYOR BLACKWELL ANAVAU INVESTMENTS LLC OR 5909 WEST LOOP SOUTH #520 BELLAIRE TX 77401
9414814901527181284838 J STEPHENS JONES MARINA HOLDINGS LLC OR 5909 WEST LOOP SOUTH #520 BELLAIRE TX 77401
9414814901527181284845 JAREED PARTNERS LTD A TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OR PO BOX 51451 MIDLAND TX 79710-1451
9414814901527181284852 JEAN C OAKASON MEMORIAL LLC DAVID L PATTERSON AND LANI OR 3018 E KSEL DR SANDY UT 84092
9414814901527181284869 JUSTIN T CRUM OR PO BOX 3598 ROSWELL NM 88202
9414814901527181284876 MERPEL LLC PONY OIL OPERATING LLC OR 3100 MONTICELLO AVE STE 500 DALLAS TX 75205
9414814901527181284883 MSH FAMILY REAL ESTATE PTR II LLC OR 4143 MAPLE AVE STE 500 DALLAS TX 75219
9414814901527181284890 ONRR ROYALTY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM RI PO BOX 25627 DENVER CO 80225-0627
9414814901527181284906 PAUL R BARWIS CARE OF DUTTON HARRIS AND CO OR PO BOX 230 MIDLAND TX 79702
9414814901527181284913 PEGASUS RESOURCES II LLC OR PO BOX 470698 FORT WORTH TX 76147
9414814901527181284920 PEGASUS RESOURCES NM LLC OR PO BOX 735082 DALLAS TX 75373-5082
9414814901527181284937 REDMAN MINERALS LLC OR 5909 WEST LOOP SOUTH #520 BELLAIRE TX 77401
9414814901527181284944 RICHARDSON MINERAL & ROYALTY LLC OR PO BOX 2423 ROSWELL NM 88202
9414814901527181284951 SHARBRO ENERGY LLC ELIZABETH A BAKER AIF WI PO BOX 840 ARTESIA NM 88210
9414814901527181284968 SMP PATRIOT MINERAL HOLDINGS LLC OR 4143 MAPLE AVE STE 500 DALLAS TX 75219
9414814901527181284975 SMP SIDECAR TITAN MINERAL HOLDINGS LP OR 4143 MAPLE AVE STE 500 DALLAS TX 75219
9414814901527181284982 SMP TITAN FLEX LP OR 4143 MAPLE AVE STE 500 DALLAS TX 75219
9414814901527181284999 SMP TITAN MINERAL HOLDINGS LP OR 4143 MAPLE AVE STE 500 DALLAS TX 75219
9414814901527181284502 TAZ HOLDINGS LLC OR 5909 WEST LOOP SOUTH STE 520 BELLAIRE TX 77401
9414814901527181284519 TD MINERALS LLC OR 8111 WESTCHESTER DR STE 900 DALLAS TX 75225
9414814901527181284526 THE OAKASON JR CO LC BANK OF AMERICA NA AGENT OR PO BOX 840738 DALLAS TX 75284-0738
9414814901527181284533 TIFFANY CRUM OR PO BOX 3598 ROSWELL NM 88202



 



02/19/2024
Sundry Print Report

Well Name Well Number US Well Number Lease Number Case Number Operator

303H NMNM98826 NMNM1389443002551258STRAY CAT 8-5 DEVON

3002551256304H NMNM98826 NMNM98826STRAY CAT 8-5 DEVON

301H NMNM98826 NMNM988263002551260GATO GRANDE 9- DEVON

NOI Attachments

Procedure Description

Stray_Cat_8_CTB_5_BLM_commingle_submittal_20231116112456.pdf

Conditions of Approval

Specialist Review

Surface_Commingling_COA_20240217010500.pdf

Is any additional surface disturbance proposed?: No

Surface Disturbance

Type of Submission: Notice of Intent

Date Sundry Submitted: 11/16/2023 Time Sundry Submitted: 11:25

Procedure Description: APPLICATION FOR CENTRAL TANK BATTERY/OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES, &
STORAGE Per 43 CFR 3173.14 (a)(1)(i-iv) - (i) Federal lease, unit PA, or CA, where each lease, unit PA, or CA
proposed for commingling has 100 percent Federal mineral interest, the same fixed royalty rate and, and the same
revenue distribution. Devon Energy Production Company, LP is requesting approval for commingling at the Stray Cat 8
CTB 5. Please see attached.

Date proposed operation will begin: 11/16/2023

Type of Action: Commingling (Surface)

Notice of Intent

Sundry ID: 2761955

Page 1 of 2



BLM POC Name: JONATHON W SHEPARD

BLM POC Phone: 5752345972 BLM POC Email Address: jshepard@blm.gov

Signature: Jonathon Shepard

Disposition: Approved

BLM Point of Contact

BLM POC Title: Petroleum Engineer

Disposition Date: 02/17/2024

Operator

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a
crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious
or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. Electronic submission of Sundry
Notices through this system satisfies regulations requiring a

City: OKLAHOMA CITY State: OK

Name: DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY LP

Signed on: NOV 16, 2023 11:25 AM

Title: Regulatory Compliance Associate 3

Street Address: 333 W SHERIDAN AVE

Phone: (405) 235-3611

Email address: SHAYDA.OMOUMI@DVN.COM

Operator Electronic Signature: SHAYDA OMOUMI

Representative Name:

Street Address:

Zip:State:City:

Phone:

Email address:

Field

Page 2 of 2



Form 3160-5  
(June 2019) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

FORM  APPROVED 
OMB No. 1004-0137 

Expires: October 31, 2021 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an 

abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 

5. Lease Serial No. 

6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on page 2 7. If Unit of CA/Agreement, Name and/or No. 

1. Type of Well 

Oil Well Gas Well Other 8. Well Name and No. 

2. Name of Operator 9. API Well No. 

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool or Exploratory Area 

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T.,R.,M., or Survey Description) 11. Country or Parish, State 

12. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION 

Notice of Intent 

Subsequent Report 

Final Abandonment Notice 

TYPE OF ACTION 

Acidize 
Alter Casing 

Deepen 
Hydraulic Fracturing 

Production (Start/Resume) 
Reclamation 

Water Shut-Off 
Well Integrity 

Casing Repair 
Change Plans 
Convert to Injection 

New Construction 
Plug and Abandon 
Plug Back 

Recomplete 
Temporarily Abandon 
Water Disposal 

Other 

13.  Describe Proposed or Completed Operation: Clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof. If 
the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones. Attach 
the Bond under which the work will be perfonned or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports must be filed within 30 days following 
completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 must be filed once testing has been 
completed. Final Abandonment Notices must be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed and the operator has detennined that the site 
is ready for final inspection.) 

14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Name (Printed/Typed) 

Title 

Signature Date 

THE SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFICE USE 

Approved by 

Title Date 
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or 
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease 
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. 

Office 

Title 18 U.S.C Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States 
any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 

(Instructions on page 2) 



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 

This form is designed for submitting proposals to perform certain well operations and reports of such operations when completed as 
indicated on Federal and Indian lands pursuant to applicable Federal law and regulations. Any necessary special instructions concerning the 
use of this form and the number of copies to be submitted, particularly with regard to local area or regional procedures and practices, are 
either shown below, will be issued by or may be obtained from the local Federal office. 

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS 

Item 4 - Locations on Federal or Indian land should be described in accordance with Federal requirements. Consult the local Federal office 
for specific instructions. 
Item 13: Proposals to abandon a well and subsequent reports of abandonment should include such special information as is required by the 
local Federal office. In addition, such proposals and reports should include reasons for the abandonment; data on any former or present 
productive zones or other zones with present significant fluid contents not sealed off by cement or otherwise; depths (top and bottom) and 
method of placement of cement plugs; mud or other material placed below, between and above plugs; amount, size, method of parting of any 
casing, liner or tubing pulled and the depth to the top of any tubing left in the hole; method of closing top of well and date well site condi-
tioned for final inspection looking for approval of the abandonment. If the proposal will involve hydraulic fracturing operations, you must 
comply with 43 CFR 3162.3-3, including providing information about the protection of usable water.  Operators should provide the best 
available information about all formations containing water and their depths. This information could include data and interpretation of resis-
tivity logs run on nearby wells. Information may also be obtained from state or tribal regulatory agencies and from local BLM offices. 

NOTICES 

The privacy Act of 1974 and the regulation in 43 CFR 2.48(d) provide that you be furnished the following information in connection with 
information required by this application. 
AUTHORITY: 30 U.S.C. 181 et seq., 351 et seq., 25 U.S.C. 396; 43 CFR 3160. 
PRINCIPAL  PURPOSE: The information is used to: (1) Evaluate, when appropriate, approve applications, and report completion of 
subsequent well operations, on a Federal or Indian lease; and (2) document for administrative use, information for the management, 
disposal and use of National Resource lands and resources, such as: (a) evaluating the equipment and procedures to be used during a 
proposed subsequent well operation and reviewing the completed well operations for compliance with the approved plan; (b) requesting 
and granting approval to perform those actions covered by 43 CFR 3162.3-2, 3162.3-3, and 3162.3-4; (c) reporting the beginning or 
resumption of production, as required by 43 CFR 3162.4-1(c)and (d) analyzing future applications to drill or modify operations in light 
of data obtained and methods used. 
ROUTINE USES: Information from the record and/or the record will be transferred to appropriate Federal, State, local or foreign 
agencies, when relevant to civil, criminal or regulatory investigations or prosecutions in connection with congressional inquiries or to 
consumer reporting agencies to facilitate collection of debts owed the Government. 
EFFECT OF NOT PROVIDING THE INFORMATION: Filing of this notice and report and disclosure of the information is mandatory 
for those subsequent well operations specified in 43 CFR 3162.3-2, 3162.3-3, 3162.3-4. 

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 requires us to inform you that: 
The BLM collects this information to evaluate proposed and/or completed subsequent well operations on Federal or Indian oil and gas 
leases. 
Response to this request is mandatory. 
The BLM would like you to know that you do not have to respond to this or any other Federal agency-sponsored information collection 
unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. 

BURDEN HOURS STATEMENT: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 8 hours per response, including the 
time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the 
burden estimate or any other aspect ofthis form to U.S. Department ofthe Interior, Bureau ofLand Management (1004-0137), Bureau 
Information Collection Clearance Officer (WO-630), 1849 C St., N.W., Mail Stop 401 LS, Washington, D.C. 20240 

(Form 3160-5, page 2) 



(Form 3160-5,  page 3)

Additional Information

Batch Well Data
 STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 303H, US Well Number: 3002551258, Case Number: NMNM138944, Lease Number: NMNM98826,

 Operator:DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY LP

 STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 304H, US Well Number: 3002551256, Case Number: NMNM98826, Lease Number: NMNM98826,

 Operator:DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY LP

 GATO GRANDE 9-4 FED COM 301H, US Well Number: 3002551260, Case Number: NMNM98826, Lease Number: NMNM98826,

 Operator:DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY LP



APPLICATION FOR CENTRAL TANK BATTERY/OFF LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES, & STORAGE 

Per 43 CFR 3173.14 (a)(1)(i-iv) - (i) Federal lease, unit PA, or CA, where each lease, unit PA, or CA proposed for 
commingling has 100 percent Federal mineral interest, the same fixed royalty rate and, and the same revenue 
distribution 

Proposal for Stray Cat 8 CTB 5 
Devon Energy Production Company, LP is requesting approval for a Pool/Lease Commingle for the following wells: 

CA: Approved NMNM138943; Leases: NMNM-018848 (12.5%), NMNM-126065 (12.5%), NMNM-062223 (12.5%), NMNM-098826 (12.5%) 

Well Name API Location Pool 

Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 303H 3002551258 A-17-23S-32E - 325 FNL & 295 FEL [53800] SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING 

CA: Approved NMNM138944; Leases: NMNM-018848 (12.5%), NMNM-126065 (12.5%), NMNM-062223 (12.5%), NMNM-098826 (12.5%) 
Well Name API Location Pool 

Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 304H 3002551256 A-17-23S-32E - 325 FNL & 265 FEL [53800] SAND DUNES; BONE SPRING 

CA: Pending W2W2 of Sec 9 and Lot 4, SWNW, & W2SW of Sec 4 Bone Spring CA; Leases: NMNM-126065 (12.5%), NMNM-098192 
(12.5%) 
Well Name API Location Pool 
Gato Grande 9-4 Fed Com 
301H 3002551260 A-17-23S-32E - 325 FNL & 235 FEL [97933] WC-025 G-07 S233204D; BONE SPRING 

CA: 
Attached is the proposed federal CA allocation method for leases in each CA. 

Approved Bone Spring CA NMNM138943: W2E2 of Sec 8 and Lot 2, SWNE, & W2SE of Sec 5, T-23-S, R-32-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico, Bone Spring Formation 

Approved Bone Spring CA NMNM138944: E2E2 of Sec 8 and Lot 1, SENE, & E2SE of Sec 5, T-23-S, R-32-E, Lea 
County, New Mexico, Bone Spring Formation 

Pending Bone Spring CA: W2W2 of Sec 9 and Lot 4, SWNW, & W2SW of Sec 4, T-23-S, R-32-E, Lea County, New 
Mexico, Bone Spring Formation 

Oil & Gas metering: 

The Stray Cat 8 CTB 5 central tank battery is in E/2, SE/4, S8, T23S, R32E in Lea County, New Mexico. 

Each well flows to its own 3-Phase Separator where the full well stream is separated into independent 
gas, oil, and water streams.  

3-Phase gas flows through an independent and designated orifice meter for rate allocation. The gas
then flows into a manifold where it is combined with gas from other 3-Phases. The combined stream
flows into the 2-Phase Separator(s) for further conditioning. The conditioned gas stream flows through
an orifice meter(s) for Federal Measurement Point/Sales/Royalty Payment.



 

 

3-Phase oil flows through an independent and designated Coriolis meter for rate allocation. The oil 
then flows into a manifold where it is combined with oil from other 3-Phases. The combined stream 
flows into the Heater Treater(s) for further conditioning and then into one of the oil tanks for storage. 
The stored oil is pumped into a LACT unit for Federal Measurement Point/Sales/Royalty Payment.  

Flash gas from oil conditioning and from the water and oil tanks is recovered using compression (VRU). 
The recovered gas flows through a designated orifice meter for rate allocation. 

3-Phase water flows through an independent and designated magnetic meter for rate allocation. The 
water then flows into a manifold where it is combined with water from other 3-Phases.The combined 
stream flows into one of the water tanks for storage. 

The central tank battery has three oil tanks and three water tanks that all wells utilize. All wells have 
one common gas delivery point(s) on location and one common oil delivery point(s) (LACT) on or 
directly adjacent to location. 

Secondary recovery will utilize recycled or buyback gas for gas lift. The gas is compressed and flows 
through and individual orifice meter to each wellhead. 

Well Name Individual Meters 
Gas Allocation Oil Allocation Water Allocation 

GATO GRANDE 9-4 FED COM 301H DVN / * DVN / * DVN / * 
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 303H DVN / * DVN / * DVN / * 
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 304H DVN / * DVN / * DVN / * 

Common Meters   
VRU Allocation DVN / *   
Gas FMP DCP / *    
Oil FMP ENLINK / *   

 
Meter Owner / Serial Number: 
* Meter serial numbers to be provided after construction of facility. 
 

The total of all oil sales meters will be allocated to each well based on the oil allocation meter located downstream of 
each well’s 3-phase separator. Devon will continue to operate and maintain the Coriolis Meter per BLM applicable 
regulations, notwithstanding further guidance from the local BLM in regards to proving the Coriolis Meter to meet 
applicable BLM standards. The total of all gas sales meters will be allocated to each well based on the gas allocation 
meter located downstream of each well’s 3-phase separator and the VRU allocation meter. The VRU allocation meter 
volumes will be allocated to each well based on the oil allocation meter of each well. The BLM and OCD will be 
notified of any future changes to the facilities. 
 
Process and Flow Descriptions: 
 The flow of produced fluids is described above and shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagram, along with a 
description of each vessel and map which shows the lease boundaries, location of wells, facility, and gas sales meter.  

 
The proposed commingling will maximize the ultimate recovery of oil and/or gas from the federal leases and 
will reduce environmental impacts by minimizing surface disturbance and emissions. The proposed 
commingling will reduce operating expenses, as well as, not adversely affect federal royalty income, 
production accountability, or the distribution of royalty. 

 



 

 

Devon Energy Production Company, LP understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any 
right-of-way or construction rights not granted by the lease instrument. 
 
The proposed commingling is appropriate based on the BLM’s guidance in IM NMPO 2013-02 & 43 CFR 
3173.14.  NMOCD Notice Variance Requested: Devon Energy Production Company, LP request approval to add 
new leases and pools and/or new wells producing from the authorized leases and pools. Devon Energy 
Production Company, LP request approval to only notice the interest owners of new leases and pools to be 
added via amendment (reference rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC) 
 
Working, royalty, and overriding interest owners have been notified of this proposal via certified mail. 
 
Date: 11/16/2023 
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Additional information: 

- 
1. The CAA will not negatively affect the royalty revenue of the federal government.

2. A list of all Federal or Indian lease, unit PA, or CA numbers in the proposed Commingling and

Allocation Approval (CAA). There will not be a CA created due to having one federal lease.

3. A proposed allocation agreement (including allocation of produced water) that includes:

Information provided on Allocation Methodology Attachment.(100% going to one federal lease)

a. An allocation methodology

b. An example of how the methodology is applied (multiple examples may be included to

ensure clarity) Provided on Applied Allocation Spreadsheet Examples Attachment.

c. A statement that any allocation meters (non‐FMPs) will meet either FMP regulations or

API measurement standards:

i. Devon orifice meters installed and maintained for the allocation of gas

measurement will meet the requirements set forth in API MPMS Chapter 20.1‐

2013 and API MPMS Chapter 20.2‐2016 as applicable.

When applicable and as recommended in API MPMS 20.1 and 20.2, Devon

orifice meters used for allocation measurement upstream of the FMP will meet

API MPMS Chapter 14.3.2–2016 specification and installation standard

requirements. All orifice plates used for allocation measurement will also meet

the API MPMS Chapter 14.3.2–2016 standard for construction and condition.

Any electronic flow meter (EFM) installed for allocation measurement will meet

the requirements for measurement volume calculations provided in API MPMS

Chapter 21.1‐2013 Flow Measurement using Electronic Metering Systems –

Electronic Gas Measurement. Gas quality determination for Devon allocation

measurement will meet the requirements of API Chapter 14.1 and GPA 2166‐

2017.

Devon Coriolis meters installed and maintained for the allocation of oil

measurement will meet the requirements set forth in API MPMS Chapter 20.1‐

2013 and API MPMS Chapter 20.2‐2016 as applicable.

When applicable and as recommended in API MPMS 20.1 and 20.2, Devon will

reference API MPMS Chapter 5.6‐2013 for guidance when operating Coriolis

meters installed for oil allocation measurement applications, temperature

measurement will be in accordance with API MPMS Chapter 7, Devon will

reference API MPMS Chapter 11.1‐2012 for temperature and pressure volume

correction factors when appropriate, Calculations of oil quantities will be

determined per API MPMS Chapter 12.2.1‐2014 as applicable.

d. A copy of the agreement signed by each operator of each of the leases, unit PAs, or CAs

from which production would be included in the CAA (if more than one operator is

involved)

4. A topographic map of appropriate scale (multiple maps may be included to ensure clarity) that

includes: Please see Lease Map
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a. The boundaries of all the leases, unit PAs, or CAs that are proposed for the CAA

b. The location of all existing or planned facilities

c. The location of all wells (including API numbers) that are in the proposed CAA

d. Any piping that will be included in the CAA

e. The location of all existing or proposed FMPs

5. A statement that all leases, unit PAs, or CAs in the proposed CAA are capable of production in 

paying quantities and documentation to prove the statement.

i. Completion Report will provide well test.

6. Gas analysis ‐not required operator is applying for a CAA under 3173.14(a)(1))

7. A statement on whether the location of the FMP is on lease or off lease.

a. On lease FMP: Justification for off lease measurement (OLM)

8. A statement on whether any new surface disturbance is included as part of the proposed CAA 

(proposed FMP, associated facilities, etc.). If new surface disturbance is part of the proposal, a 

surface disturbance sundry must be submitted with a surface use plan of operations.

a. There is not any additional surface disturbance for this location.

9. Any additional documentation that would be required under 3174.15 (f—i) relating to surface 

use or right of way grant applications

a. There are not any additional right of way grant applications for this location.
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Allocation Methodology  

PRORATED ALLOCATION 
GAS ALLOCATION 
Each well has a Wellhead Allocation (WH ALLOC) meter and a Gas Lift Injection (GL INJ) meter. The CTB 
has a commingled gas Meter (BATT ALLOC or 3rd Party Sales) that measures the volume of gas that 
leaves the CTB, this meter would be considered the FMP. Any Buy Back meter that measures off‐lease 
gas coming on lease used for gas lift injection from the gathering line would be considered an FMP.   

1. Buyback is the volume of off‐lease gas used for gas lift, compression fuel, and well injection.

2. Net Well Production is base amount of production not used for gas lift and is calculated by 

subtracting gas lift injection (GL INJ) volume from the wellhead allocation (WH ALLOC) meter 

reading.

3. Lease use gas is allocated by theoretical % for each well * total amount of lease use volume.

4. Theoretical % used for the allocation of production/sales is calculated by dividing the Net Well 

Production volume for each well into the sum of the Net Well Production.

5. Net CTB Gas is Battery Allocation (BATT ALLOC) or 3rd Party Sales meter measuring commingled 

CTB gas less any Buy Back. All off lease Buy Back will be metered as an FMP and netted out of 

the BATT ALLOC FMP metered volume to derive both the Total Net FMP and total Net CTB 

production.

6. Theoretical % for each well is multiplied by the Net CTB Gas.

7. HP Flare is volume of gas flared from the CTB, allocated to wells by Theoretical % for each well * 

HP FL volume.

8. VRU measures the gas that flashes from the ultra‐low‐pressure separator (ULPS) or tanks and is 

piped in upstream of the commingled CTB BATT ALLOC meter. The VRU volume will be allocated 

based on the same allocation methodology applied for WH ALLOC allocated gas.

9. Allocated Production is all gas produced by CTB and is calculated by adding Total Net FMP 

Volumes+ HP Flare + Lease Use.

OIL ALLOCATION  
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Each well has an oil meter measuring the volume of oil produced by the well. This volume is used as the 
allocation point to prorate Allocated Production and Total Sales Volume (FMP) back to each well.   

1. Allocated production is volume of oil produced by the CTB and is calculated by Ending Tank 

Inventory + Pipeline LACT (FMP) – Beginning Tank Inventory.   

2. Available oil for sale is calculated by Pipeline LACT (FMP) + Beginning Tank Inventory.   

3. Theoretical % is calculated by dividing each oil meter volume into the sum of oil meters.  

4. The Theoretical % available for sale is the well sales available divided by the total available sales.  

5. Total Sales Volume is the volume of oil sold through the FMP meter  

6. Beginning Inventory comes from previous accounting period’s Ending Inventory for each well.    

7. Ending Inventory for each well is calculated by multiplying the theoretical production % by total 

ending inventory.   

 
WATER ALLOCATION 
Each well has a water meter measuring the volume of water produced by the well. This volume is used 
as the allocation point to prorate Allocated Production and Total Transferred Volume back to each well.   

1.  CTB Allocated production is volume of water produced by the CTB and is calculated by Ending 

Tank Inventory + Water Transfer – Beginning Tank Inventory.   

2. CTB Available Water to Transfer is calculated by Water Transfer + Tank Inventory.   

3. Theoretical % is calculated by dividing each water meter volume into the sum of the water 

meters.  

4. The Theoretical % available for transfer for each well is the well production available divided the 

total Available water. 

5. Total Transfer Volume is the volume of water metered by the water transfer meter.  

6. Beginning Inventory comes from previous accounting period’s allocated Ending Inventory for 

each well.    

7. Ending Inventory for each well is calculated by multiplying the theoretical production % by total 

ending inventory.  
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Applied Allocation Spreadsheet Examples 
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Legend of all acronyms and abbreviations used in “Additional information” attachment. 

• CAA - Commingling and Allocation Approval 
• PA – Participating Area 
• CA - Communitization agreement 
• FMP- Facility measurement point 
• API- American Petroleum Institute 
• API MPMS Chapter 20.1‐2013 - API MPMS 20.1, 1st Edition, 1993 - Manual of Petroleum 

Measurement Standards Chapter 20-Allocation Measurement Section 1-Allocation 
Measurement 

• API MPMS Chapter 20.2‐2016 - API MPMS 20.2, 1st Edition, November 2016 - Manual of 
Petroleum Measurement Standards Chapter 20.2 Production Allocation Measurement Using 
Single-phase Devices 

• API MPMS Chapter 21, Section 1, Flow Measurement Using Electronic Metering Systems—
Electronic Gas Measurement; Second Edition, February 2013 

• API MPMS Chapter 14.3.2–2016- API MPMS 14.3.2, 5th Edition, March 2016 - Orifice Metering of 
Natural Gas and Other Related Hydrocarbon Fluids - Concentric, Square‐edged Orifice Meters 
Part 2: Specification and Installation Requirements 

• EFM- electronic flow meter 
• API Chapter 14.1 and GPA 2166‐2017 - Obtaining Natural Gas Samples for Analysis by Gas 

Chromatography; The purpose of GPA 2166-17 is to recommend procedures for obtaining 
samples from flowing natural gas streams that represent the composition of the vapor phase 
portion of the system being analyzed.  

• API MPMS Chapter 5.6‐2013 - API MPMS Chapter 5—Metering, Section 6, Measurement of 
Liquid Hydrocarbons by Coriolis Meters; First Edition, October 2002; Reaffirmed November 2013  

• API MPMS Chapter 7, Temperature Determination; First Edition, June 2001, Reaffirmed February 
2012 

• API MPMS Chapter 11.1‐2012- API MPMS Chapter 11—Physical Properties Data, Section 1, 
Temperature and Pressure Volume Correction Factors for Generalized Crude Oils, Refined 
Products and Lubricating Oils; May 2004, Addendum 1 September 2007; Reaffirmed August  

• API MPMS Chapter 12.2.1‐2014 –Calculation of Petroleum Quantities, Section 2, Calculation of 
Petroleum Quantities Using Dynamic Measurement Methods and Volumetric Correction Factors, 
Part 1, Introduction; Second Edition, May 1995; Reaffirmed March 2014  

• OLM- off lease measurement 
• WH ALLOC - Wellhead Allocation 
• GL INJ - Gas Lift Injection 
• CTB – Centralized Tank Battery 
• BATT ALLOC - Battery Allocation 
• HP Flare/ HP FL - High Pressure Flare 
• VRU- Vapor Recovery Unit 
• ULPS- ultra‐low‐pressure separator 
• CTB BATT ALLOC – Centralized Tank Battery, Battery Allocation 
• OGOR - Oil and Gas Operations Report 



• GAS WH ALLOC – Gas Wellhead Allocation 
• GL INJ – Gas Lift injection 
• NEW WELL PROD(WH-GLI)- New Well Production (Wellhead – Gas Lift Injection) 
• GAS THEO % OF PROD – Gas Theoretical Percentage of Production  
• NET CTB GAS (TOTAL NET FMP) – Net Centralized Tank Battery Gas (Total Net Facility 

measurement point) 
• GL COMPR(INCLUDED IN BUYBACK)- Gas Lift Compressor 
• ALLOCATED PROD – Allocated Production 
• OIL WH ALLOC – Oil Wellhead Allocation 
• OIL THEO % OF PROD - Oil Theoretical Percentage of Production 
• ALLOC WELL PRODUCTION – Allocated Well Production 
• OIL THEO % AVAIL FOR SALE - Oil Theoretical Percentage Available For Sale 
• WATER WH ALLOC- Water Wellhead Allocation 
• WATER THEO %AVAIL TO TRANSFER- Water Theoretical Percentage of Available to Transfer 

 



STRAY CAT 8 CTB 5 TOTAL ACRES
CA 1: Approved Bone Spring CA NMNM138943 NMNM018848 NMNM126065 NMNM062223 NMNM098826
W2E2 of Sec 8 and Lot 2, SWNE, & W2SE of Sec 5, T-
23-S, R-32-E, Lea County, New Mexico, Bone Spring 
Formation 100 25% 25% 25% 25%
BONE SPRING 319.5 80 79.5 80 80

Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 303H

CA 2: Approved Bone Spring CA NMNM138944 NMNM018848 NMNM126065 NMNM062223 NMNM098826
E2E2 of Sec 8 and Lot 1, SENE, & E2SE of Sec 5, T-23-
S, R-32-E, Lea County, New Mexico, Bone Spring 
Formation 100 25% 25% 25% 25%
BONE SPRING 319.49 80 79.49 80 80

Stray Cat 8-5 Fed Com 304H

CA 3: Pending Bone Spring CA NMNM126065 NMNM098192
W2W2 of Sec 9 and Lot 4, SWNW, & W2SW of Sec 4, 
T-23-S, R-32-E, Lea County, New Mexico, Bone 
Spring Formation 100 50% 50%
BONE SPRING 319.48 159.48 160

Gato Grande 9-4 Fed Com 301H

Proposed Federal CAs with lease numbers and allocation percentages per lease 
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EXHIBIT "A"

To Communitization Agreement dated July 1, 2018 embracing W2E2 of Section 8 and Lot
2, SWNE, & W2SE of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

Operator of Communitized Area: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

NMNM

5 -126065

79.50

acres

NMNM

-62223

80.00
acres

NMNM-

-18848

g 80.00

acres

NMNM
-98826

80.00

acres



EXHIBIT "A"

To Communitization Agreement dated July 1, 2018 embracing E2E2 of Section 8 and Lot

1, SENE, & E2SE of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New
Mexico.

Operator of Communitized Area: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P.

t~tvM
5 -126065

79.49

acres

NMNM
-62223

80.00
acres

NMNM
-18848

g
80.00

acres

1~IMI~INI

-98826

80.00
acres





Sweet 2079 44.6 2959 1390
Sweet 1909 44.6 2669 1390
Sweet 1906 44.6 2684 1390

Signed: Date: 11/16/2023

Printed Name: Title: BOPD Oil Gravity 
@ 60° MCFPD Dry BTU

5894.0 44.6 8312.0 1390.0

Regulatory Compliance Professional

Economic Justification Report
Stray Cat 8 CTB 5

Type

*These calcualtions are based off of offset well
production and are only a proposal*

GATO GRANDE 9-4 FED COM 301H*
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 303H*
STRAY CAT 8-5 FED COM 304H*

Shayda Omoumi

NMNM062223 - 12.5%
NMNM062223 - 12.5%
NMNM062223 - 12.5%

Economic Combined Production

NMNM126065 - 12.5%
NMNM126065 - 12.5%
NMNM126065 - 12.5%

There are no material quality differences in oil production from the wells in this application, therefore there will be no impact on the royalty value from an oil marketing perspective.  

Dry BTURoyalty 
Rate

Fed Lease 3
(if applicable)

Royalty 
Rate BOPD Oil Gravity 

@ 60° MCFPDWell Name & Number Royalty 
RateFed Lease 1 Fed Lease 2

(if applicable)

NMNM018848 - 12.5%
NMNM018848 - 12.5%
NMNM098192 - 12.5%

Fed Lease 4
(if applicable)

Royalty 
Rate

NMNM098826 - 12.5%
NMNM098826 - 12.5%

#Devon - General
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Bureau of Land Management 
Carlsbad Field Office 

620 East Greene Street 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 

575-234-5972 
 

Conditions of Approval 
Off-Lease Storage and Lease/CA/PA Commingling of 
Measurement and Sales of Oil and Gas Production  

 
1. This approval is subject to like approval by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division. 

a. All well tests for allocation shall be performed per NMOCD requirements. 

2. This agency reserves the right to modify or rescind approval whenever it determines continued 
use of the approved method may adversely affect the public’s interest (surface and/or 
subsurface).  

3. Submittal of a new surface commingling sundry is required if: 

a. There are any changes to the allocation methodology 
b. Proposed Communitization Agreements (CA) or Participating Areas (PA) are not 

approved or are approved with changes to the original proposal   

4. If new surface disturbance on BLM managed land is proposed, the operator shall submit 
appropriate surface use plan of operations and right-of-way grant applications to the Carlsbad 
Field Office for approval prior to any construction.  

5. Off-lease measurement, storage, and sales from sources in this package are approved. 

6. Non-FMP meters will meet the standards the operator proposed in the sundry.  

7. Within 30 days of implementing the allocation methodology in this application, the operator 
shall submit a new site facility diagram via Sundry Notice which meets the requirements of 43 
CFR 3173.11. Include the effective date for the allocation methodology with the sundry notice. 

a. In lieu of FMP numbers on the site facility diagram, include all meter serial numbers or 
assign unique meter ID numbers that are reflected and identifiable in the field. This is to 
include allocation meters. 

8. This approval does not allow for a variance from 43 CFR 3170.4. This approval does not 
authorize bypasses around any approved measurement point, nor does it approve the use of 
headers capable of acting as a bypass. 

9. This approval does not authorize royalty-free fuel usage at the compressor station downstream 
of the CTB’s FMPs; it must be an additional request separate from this application:  

a. Submit an additional Sundry Notice containing the information required under 43 CFR 
3178.9.  Note: A variance to 43 CFR 3178.7(b)(2) may be granted as long as the fuel gas 
is being metered and is allocable back to the participating wells. 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY, LP 

 
ORDER NO. PLC-1070

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Devon Energy Production Company, LP (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to 
surface commingle the oil and gas production from the pools and leases described in Exhibit 
A (“Application”). 

2. Applicant included a complete list of the wells currently dedicated to each pool and lease. 

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

4. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and 
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less 
than if it had remained segregated. 

5. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools and leases in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC. 

6. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit A. 

7. Applicant provided notice of the Application to all persons owning an interest in the oil and 
gas production to be commingled, including the owners of royalty and overriding royalty 
interests, regardless of whether they have a right or option to take their interests in kind, and 
those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file an objection to the Application. 

8. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

9. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 
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10. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(A)(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

11. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9(A)(6) NMAC, as applicable. 

12. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10(B)(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10(C)(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

13. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10(B)(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(h) NMAC. 

14. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  

15. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools and 
leases as described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the wells included 
in Exhibit A provided that they produce from a pool and lease described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease, as applicable, 
from the pools and leases as described in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title 
transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease, as applicable, 
from wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease as described in 
Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

2. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease as described in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as 
to wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
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included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 

3. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 

4. If Applicant recovers oil or gas production from produced water prior to Applicant injecting 
it or transferring custody of it, then that production shall be allocated to each well in the 
proportion that it contributed to the total produced water. 

5. If Applicant recovers gas production using a vapor recovery unit (VRU), then that gas 
production shall be allocated to each well in the proportion that it contributed to the total oil 
production. 

6. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC. 

7. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8(B) NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8(E) 
NMAC. 

8. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 

9. Applicant shall install and utilize vessels that are appropriately designed to ensure sufficient 
separation of the fluids and to accurately measure oil and gas production. 

10. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

11. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 

12. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease as described in 
Exhibit A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering 
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Bureau after the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or 
commingling oil or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form 
C-103 shall reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the 
allocation of oil and gas production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its 
production will occur.   

13. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

14. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

15. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
ALBERT C. S. CHANG 
DIRECTOR 

1/9/2026



Order: PLC-1070
Operator: Devon Energy Production Company, LP (6137)

Central Tank Battery: Stray Cat 8 Central Tank Battery 5
Central Tank Battery Location: UL P, Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 32 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL P, Section 8, Township 23 South, Range 32 East

Pool Name Pool Code
SAND DUNES;BONE SPRING 53800

WC-025 G-07 S233204D;BONE SPRING 97933

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W2E2 05-23S-32E
W2E2 08-23S-32E
E2E2 05-23S-32E
E2E2 08-23S-32E

W2W2 04-23S-32E
W2W2 09-23S-32E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
W2E2 05-23S-32E
W2E2 08-23S-32E
E2E2 05-23S-32E
E2E2 08-23S-32E

W2W2 04-23S-32E
W2W2 09-23S-32E

30-025-51258 53800

30-025-51256 53800

30-025-51260 97933

STRAY CAT 8 5 FEDERAL COM 
#303H

STRAY CAT 8 5 FEDERAL COM 
#304H

GATO GRANDE 9 4 FEDERAL COM 
#301H

Well Name
Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

CA Bone Spring NMNM 105688976 (138943)

Lease

CA Bone Spring NMNM 105688977 (138944)

CA Bone Spring NMNM 105838646

Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. PLC-1070



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  288556

CONDITIONS
Operator:

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP
333 West Sheridan Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

6137
Action Number:

288556
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

sarah.clelland Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please email us at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

1/12/2026

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

